
T-:1!3887

T-ll3887

Receipt#

Reeeipt#
/37227

Amount
FEES REFUNDED

Date

FEES PAID
Date Amount
13Z022 ,Y9.,

DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT(s)

Name ofStreamLL[
.ow. EIJU KI
Use S. \{'{\(1@:)Y:\. County l¼ita,,L
Quantity ofwatet-(.tFS). No. ofAcres. _
Name ofditch.=--=-"'""-------,,-,,-.=----=--------=---:-:~.,.-------
App# G Ss.5\(J Per# c---t\~le::0 Cert# fi.--\9).S'..-=½ PR Date
App# Per#. Cert # PR Date _

Page2'fl-2'1'-f App# Per# Cert# PR Date _
App# Per# Cert# PR Date _
App# Per# Cert# PRDate

Change•
Date Filed 5f?J 2/:f1Jd
Initial notice date ~~?f/;J;.:r
DPD issued date _
PD issued date tf// 'l / 2,0 'V--1
PD notice date 't/1..; lzo 24::t
Date ofFO '-It O /UJ2.Y- Vol l .31

C-Date. _
COBU due date _
COBU Received date. _
Certificate issued. _

Assignments: _

Irrigation District. _

Agent C:£\ \ ,£ -Cdo,D 6:ok-
CWRE,-,-------~=-------------------------------
CC's list_!fiIaft_[Origr )
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Tina Kotek,Governor

December 12, 2024

City ofBaker City
PO Box 650
Baker City, OR 97814

Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

www.oregon.gov/owrd

On December 9, 2024, the Water Resources Department received the Claim ofBeneficial Use
(COBU) for the following file:

T-13887

Tue COBU included a report and map. In the future the Departmentwill review your submittal.
At that time we will review these items and provide a final certificate, proposed certificate, or a
request for additional information.

Ifyou are interested in having your COBU reviewed sooner, you may pay to have your file
processed immediately, using the ReimbursementAuthority program, which is described at:
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/programs/WaterRights/RA/Pages/default.aspx

Customer Service phone: (503) 986-0900

Ifyou sell the property, please contact the Department, or have the new owners contact the
Department about the need to file an assignment.

Cc: file T-13887



Checklist for Claims ofBeneficial Use Received at CSG Counter

Application#: [WRD Reviewer:Corie
Transfer #:T-13887
Date Received: 12/9/2024
CWREName:Trevor Grandy
Priority Date (s):10/31/1977

A fee of$230 must accompany this form for permits with priority dates ofJuly 9,
1987,or later.

A fee of$230 must accompany this form for any transfers_including a waterright
with a priority date ofJuly 9, 1987, or later.

Example -A transfer involves 5 rights and one ofthe rights
has a priority date ofJuly 9, 1987, or later, the fee is required. Fill in App

or Transfer
Number

c:4i
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JMap on polyester film (OAR 690-014-0 I 70(1) & 310-0050( l)(b))
0Application & permit#; or transfer# (OAR 690-014-0100(1))
0 Disclaimer (OAR 690-014-0170(5))
E]North arrow (OAR 690-310-0050(2)(c))
[]CWRE stamp and signature (0AR 690-014 & 310-0050)
ElAppropriate scale (l" = 1320', 1" = 400', or the original full-size scale

of the county assessor map) (014 & 310)
0Township, range, section, and tax lot numbers (OAR 690-310-0050(4))

Map Review:

DYES NOC?J

Report Review:
0On form provided by the Department (0AR 690-014-01 00( I))
El Appl ication & permit#; or transfer fl (OAR 690-014)
0 Ownership infonnation (OAR 690-014)
0 Date ofsurvey (OAR 690-014)
ElPerson interviewed (OAR 690-014)
0 County (OAR 690-014)
0 CWRE stamp and signature (OAR 690-014-0 I00)
0 Signaturc(s) offill permittcc of transfer holder (0AR 690-014-01 00)

Fees Required:

DYES NO□

Groundwater File Review:□Pump Test not required (Priority Date prior to December 20, 1988) • 1 f no, include pump lest flyer w/acknowledgment letter□Pump Test required (Priority Date on or nf'ler December 20, 1988)
DPump Test submitted
[J Pump Test not submitted
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CLAIM OF.
BENEFICIAL USE

for Transfer New or Additional
Po_only

OREGONg=
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 SummerStreet NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Received
DEC O 9 2024

A fee of $230 must accompany this form for anyTransfer final ordersOWRD
including a water right with a priority date of July 9, 1987, or later.

Example -A transfer involves 5 rights and one of the rights
has a priority date of July 9, 1987, or later, the fee is required.

The water right involved in the transfer has apriority date ofOctober 31, 1977; thefee is not required.

A separate form shall be completed for each transfer.

This form is subject to revision. Begin each new claim by checking for a new version of this form at:
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/Forms/Pages/default.aspx
The completion of this form is required by OAR 690-014-0100(1) and 690-014-0110(4).

Please type or print in dark ink. If this form is found to contain errors or omissions, it may be returned to
you. Every item must have a response. If any requested information does not apply to the claim, insert
"NA." Do not delete or alter any section of this form unless directed by the form. The Department may
require the submittal of additional information from anywater user or authorized agent.

"Section 8" of this form is intended to aid in the completion of this form and should not be submitted.\

A claim of beneficial use includes both this report and a map. If the map is being mailed separately from
this form, please include a note with this form indicating such.

If you have questions regarding the completion ofthis form, please call 503-979-9103.

The Department has a program that allows it to enter into a voluntary agreement with an applicant for
expedited services. Under such an agreement, the applicant pays the cost to hire additional staff that
would not otherwise be available. This program means a certificate may be issued in about a month. For
more information on this program see:
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/programs/WaterRights/RA/Pages/default.aspx

SECTION 1
GENERAL INFORMATION

Type of Authorized Change

This Claim is being submitted for a transfer where the only authorized change was a change in
point(s) of appropriation or additional point(s) of appropriation, or a combination of both.
Ifadditional changes were authorized, you will need to select a differentform.

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POA Only - Page 1 of 10 WR



1. File InformationI APPLl0AiTION #
T-13887

2. Property Owner (current owner information)
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME PHONE No. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
City ofBaker City 541-523-6541
ADDRESS
PO Box 650
CIT STATE ZIP E-MAIL
Baker City OR 97814 bcpwdirector@bakercity.gov

If the current property owner is not the transfer holder of record, it is recommended that an
assignment be filed with the Department. Each transfer holder of record must sign thisform.

3. Transfer holder of record (this may, or may not, be the current property owner)
TRANSFER HOLDER OF RECORD
City of Baker City
ADDRESS
PO Box 650
CITY STATE ZIP II
Baker City OR 97814

4. Date of Site Inspection:

[9/25/2024

5. Person(s) interviewed and description of their association with the project:
NAME DATE ASSOCIATION WITH THE PROJECT- .t

Scott Foss 9/25/2024 Water System Operator

6. County:

I Baker

7. If any property described in the place of use of the transfer final order is excluded from this report,
identify the owner of record for that property (ORS 537.230(5)):
OWNER OF RECORD
N/A
ADDRESS

CIT STATE ZIP

-
Add additional tables for owners of record as needed

Received
OEC 09 202¥4

OWRD
Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer P0A Only- Page 2 of 10 WR



SECTION 2

SIGNATURES

CWRE Statement, Seal and Signature

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Seal and Signature

a@ate PlghtEge,,
jczzascEe "G,±a

TREVOR GRANDY
&,4,g9".veg}>.
{OFOn f

Ro,:~jG/

CWRE NAME PHONE No. I ADDITIONAL CONTACT No.
Trevor Grandy 971-200-8545
ADDRESS
GSI Water Solutions, Inc., 147 Sw Shevlin Hixon Dr. Suite 2O1
CITY I STATE ZtP 1 E-MAIL
Bend OR 97702 tgrandy@gsiws.com

Transfer Holder of Record Signature or Acknowledgement

Each transfer holder ofrecordmustsign thisform in the space provided below.

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I
request that the Department issue a water right certificate.

SIGNATURE PRINT ORTYPE NAME

Joyce Bornstedt

Tire

Public Works Director

DATE

Revised 7/1/2021

Received
DEC O 9 2024

OWRD

Transfer POA Only - Page 3 of 10 WR



SECTION 3

CLAIM DESCRIPTION

Note: The Claim only needs to describe the new or additional point(s) of appropriation. This Claim
does not need to provide information for the original point(s) of appropriation unless the original
point of appropriation is either a new or additional point of appropriation on another right
involved in this transfer.

1. New or additional pointof appropriation name or number:
POINTOF APPROPRIATION WELL LOG ID # FOR :A:ldl. WELL iJ"AG# 7

(POA) NAME OR NUMBER WORK PERFORMED O

(CORRESPONDTO MAP) WELL
(IF APPLICABLE)

ASR 2 BAKE 52777
Attach each well log available for the well (inclua,-e'1:,!~~=IP-!
alterations, reconstructions, or deepenings) -Attachme

If well logs are available, items A and B below can be deleted

SOURCE
(IF USliE0 IN liMNSFER FINAL

ORDER)

2. Variations:
Was the use developed differently from what was authorized bythe transfer final order, or extension
final? NO
If yes, describe below.
(e.g. "The order allowed three new/additional points ofappropriation. The water user onlydeveloped one of the

points.")

3. Claim Summary:
NEW OR ADDITIONAL POA

NAME OR#
ASR2

AUTHORIZED

0.53 cfs
SYSTEM

2.66 cfs 1.67 cfs

Received
EC 09 202\

OwRD
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SECTION 4

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

Are there multiple new or additional Points of Appropriation (POA)?

If "YES" you will need to copy and complete a separate Section 4.

POA Name or Number this section describes (only needed if there is more than one):

NO

A. POA System Information

Provide the following information concerning the point of appropriation. Information
provided must describe the equipment used to appropriate water from the point of appropriation.

1. Pump Information ...
MANUFACTURER MODEL SERIAL NUMBER TYPE (CENTRIFUGAL,TURBINE OR INTAKE SIZE DISCHARGE

au. SUBMERSIBLE) SIZE
Goulds SWT-FFTM 4964645 Turbine 14-inch 10-inch

12 FDHC

2. Motor Information
MANUFACTURER

~ . e . -
HORSEPOWER

- -
-

Nidec Motor Corporation 200 Hp

HORSEPOWER

DURING PUMPING

TOTAL PUMP

OUTPUT
(IN CFS)

200 Hp 48.8 psi 105 ft N/A 2.66 cfs

4. Provide pump calculations:
Qpump = (Hp)(efficiency) / (lift + psi head)
Turbine efficiency= 7.04 ft' Ib/sec/Hp (figure provided by OWRD)
{48.8 psi)(2.54 ft of head/psi)= 124 ft of head
(200)(7.04) /(105 + 124) = 6.15 cfs
6.15 cfs x 448.8 gpm/cfs = 2,760 gpm
(See Attachment C pump capacity calculation sheets)

5. Measured Pump Capacity (using meter if meter was present and system was operating)
INIT-1.t>IL METER READING ENDINGMETERREADING DURATION OF TIME TOTAL PUMP OUTPUT

•C·
OBSERVED t1N,,<ilFS),

1.407 MG 1.410 MG 4 minutes 1.67 cfs (750 gpm)

Reminder: For pump calculations use the reference information at the end of this document.

Received
DEC O 9 2024

OWRD
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B. Groundwater Source Information (Well andSump)

3. Is the appropriation from a dug well (sump)?

If "NO", items 4 through 6 relating to this section may be deleted.

C. Additional notes or comments related to the system:

NO

ASR 2 is a City Aquifer Storage and Recovery well. The system includes separate meters for injection,
purge water pumped to a nearby golf course pond, and water pumped to the City's distribution
system.

Received
DEC 0 9 2024

OWRD
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SECTION 5

CONDITIONS
All conditions contained in the transfer final order, or any extension final order shall be addressed.
Reports that do not address all performance related conditions will be returned.

1. Time Limits:

Describe how the water user has complied with each of the development timelines established in the
transfer final order and any extensions of time issued for the transfer:

DATE FROMTRANSFER DATETHE NEW AND/ORAD0ITIONAL POA(s) WERE READY FORUSE
THIS DATEMUST FALL BETWEEN THE "ISSUANCE DATE"ANDTHE

- - "COMPLETENESS DATE"
ISSUANCEDATE 6/10/2024
COMPLETENESS DATE 10/1/2025 9/25/2024
FROMORDER (C)
MUST BE WITHIN PERIOD BETWEEN TRANSFER FINAL ORDER, OR ANY EXTENSION FINAL ORDER ISSUANCE AND THE DATE TO

COMPLETE THE CHANGE

2. Is there an extension final order(s)?
If "NO", you may delete thefollowing table.

NO

3. Measurement Conditions:

a. Does the transfer final order, or any extension final order require the installation of a meter or
other approved measuring device? YES

If "NO", itemsb through frelating to this section may be deleted.

Reminder: If a meter or approved measuring device was required, the COBU map must indicate the location
of the device in relation to the point of appropriation.

b. Has a meter been installed?

c. Meter Information

YES

POA NAME MANUFACTURER SERIAL # CONDITION CURRENTMETER DATE INSTALLED
oR # (WORKINGOR NOT) READING

ASR 2 - Endress+Hauser T106FC16000 Working 1.493MG April 2022
Distribution
ASR2- Endress+Hauser T106FB16000 Working 1.407MG April 2022
Purge/pond
ASR 2 ­ Endress+Hauser T2014E16000 Working 0.006MG April 2022
Injection

If a meter has been installed, items d through frelating to this section may be deleted.

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POA Only - Page 7 of 10
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4. Recording and reporting conditions

a. Is the water user required to report the water use to the Department?

If "NO", item b refating to this section may be deleted.

5. Other conditions required by the transfer final order or extension final order:

a. Were there special well construction standards?

b. Was submittal of a ground water monitoring plan required?

c. Other conditions?

If "YES" to any of the above, identify the condition and describe the water user's actions to
comply with the condition(s):

NO

NO

NO

YES

Transfer Final Order Condition 4:
The quantity ofwater diverted at the new additional point of appropriation, together with that diverted
at the original point of appropriation, shall not exceed the quantity ofwater lawfully available at the
original point of appropriation.
The quantity of waterdiverted at the originalpoint of appropriation together with that diverted at the
new additional point of appropriation does not exceed the quantity of water available at the original
point of appropriation.

Transfer Final Order Condition 6:
Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of appropriation.
ASR 2 appropriates waterfrom the same source as the originalpoint of appropriation.

SECTION 6

ATTACHMENTS
Provide a list of any additional documents you are attaching to this report:

-
I

-
ATTACHMENTNAME DESCRIPTION

Attachment A Claim of Beneficial Use Map
Attachment B ASR 2 Well Log - BAKE 52777
Attachment C Theoretical Pumping Calculations
Attachment D Transfer T-13887 Final Order

Received
DEC O 9 2024

OWRD
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SECTION 7

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE MAP
The Claim of Beneficial Use Map must be submitted with this claim. Claims submitted without the
Claim of Beneficial Use map will be returned. The map shall be submitted on polyester film at a scale
of 1" = 1320 feet, 1" = 400 feet, or the original full-size scale of the county assessor map for the
location.

For the purpose of this Claim, the map identifying the location of the place of use does not require a
new survey. The location of the place of use identified on the Claim map should be based on the
original right of record at the time the transfer final order was issued. In transfers approved for
additional points of appropriation, the original points must be identified the map based on the
original right of record at the time the transfer final orderwas issued.

Provide a general description of the survey method used to prepare the map. Examples of possible
methods include, but are not limited to, a traverse survey, GPS, or the use of aerial photos. If the
basis of the survey is an aerial photo, provide the source, date, series and the aerial photo
identification number.

The City of Baker City (City) is a municipal water supplierwith a good understanding of their
components and component locations. During the site inspection the CWRE did not independently
survey the system component locations. The COBU map was created by GSI Water Solutions, Inc.
mapping staff using Geographic Information System (GIS) software and spatial datasets provided by
the City. The georeferenced data sources used in creating the COBU map are described on the map.
Additional data and information specific to the City's wells, place of use, and the permittee's use of
water under the water right described in this Claim of Beneficial Use report were obtained from the
City.

Received
0EC 09 2024
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pt! I Ol 1.

For Version: 0.95
BE€ g 9 2ORIGINAL. - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENTrue>WfffJUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENTWITHIN 30 DAVS OF COMPLETION OF WORK

OWRD

BAKE 52777 - - - ~
STATE OFOREGON WELL l.D. LABEL# l 128841 - -

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT STARTCARD # 216491
(ns required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-0210) ORIGINAI.. LOG

- I
AND OWNER Owner Well 1.0. ASR2

t Name Last Name
~

City of Baker City
a (9) LOCATION OF WEbL (legal description)

pany County Baker Twp__9__S_N/S Range 40 E EIWWM
ress PO Box650

- Sec29NE 1/4 orthc SW 1/4 Tax Lot 100 -Baker City Stale OR Zip 97814 ---
Tax Mop Number LotYPE OF WORK [Tew wel [jpsmme [] conversion
Lat . ' • or DMS or DD

Alteration (complete 2ll & 10)nAbandonmcnt/comolete Sal ------
PRE-ALTERATION

- Long__•__'__• or DMSorDD
I Street address ofwell

-
( Nearest addressDia + rom To Gauge Stl Piste Wld Thrd

nsing:c=::J I I I I I KLTI □ □ 12801 Indiana Ave. Baker City, OR 97814 IMaterial From Tu Ami pkseat:] I I I_ I
[Ero

0Auger Ocablc Mud
(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL

X/Rotary Air QRotary Mud []Cable Date SWL(osil + SWL(R}

0Revcrse Rotary O Other
ltXIStingWell/ Pre-'Allcrnllon I - 1 I H ILompleted Well I 7/21/2021 I I 86

PROPOSED USE D Domestic 01rriga1ion 0community Flowing Artesian?0 yno? []
Olndustrial/Commericial O Livestock Ooewa1ering WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found 245
0Tocnnol Otnjeclion O Other SL Date rc. To Est Flow SWL(psi) + SwL()

Special StandardO(Attach copy) zBORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION 3/19/2021 245 299 n/m
Depth ofCompleted Well 654 fl 3/19/2021 329 654 2000+

BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/
Dia From To Material From To Ami Ihs

6

30 0 10 3/8 bentonlle chid 0 40 135 sks -

24 10 106 Calculated 120
20 106 319 Cement I 40 312 757 sks
16 317 654 Calculated 291 (11) WELL LOG Ground Elevation

How was seal placed: Method 0 De &le Do E Material From To
[2low. pour and probe bentonite chips Gravel 3/4 minuswilll soil 0 3
Backfill placed from ___ n. 10___ fl . Material Gravel 3"minus with sand, tan, partially cemented 3 9

Filter pack from___ ft. to ___n. Material Size Sand. tan. fITTo 10mediun. willl somo Clay. IJl - 9 25
C

Explosives used: 0Yes
Clay. brown,dry, silty 25 30

Type Amount Clay. 1111'1. IIOndy 30 90

) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE Croy, blue and green. silly 90 150
ProposedAmount Aclual Amount Clay. blue and green, slllywllll l:lyen arday. sandy 150 210

Clay. grey. medum 210 245
CASING/LINER, Basalt, darkgoy, medum, fractured, somevesicles 245 2593#° + From To Gauge Stl Piste Wld Thnl

259+ 3 313 .375Ii □ BiUnll . bladc ..-.dgrey. medum, fractured, vesiautar 269
Basal!. bill dc rrcdum. SOf1le rrac.tures andvo!llcular 269 279

­12 304 313 .375 Baah, blackwtred,med, fractured, vesi,w/lay:tone, bue 279 289
12 343 364 .375 D2at, black, fractured, vesicular, sane clayswne. blue 289 299
12 399 408 .375 Basalt, blade. frllelu red. some vesicuar wlsomnedaystone, blue 2_99 314ta458 479 .375 Basal, red and brown, med.um, tractured, vesicular 314

-
319'--=

ShoeQ Inside Oouiside [Jons Location ofshoe(s) B0mat timad,Haewerasesettat medmrdtar,vsntnrdaytn 319 399
Tcercasing[lye Dia___ From To 8uall. gray.mod",um. $CIIIO lr:Jaures 399

-
409

3s3/, btmed ,hard Ire, vsi, wblue claytone,baat, rd, med 409 429PERFORATIONS/SCREENS Basalt. red andbrown, med vesicularw/clayslone, blue 429 433Perforations Method
Screens Type Vshaped Wire Wrap Material 304SS Date Started 10/14/2021 Completed 7-21-2021

Perf/ Casing/ Screen Scm/slot Slot II of Tele/
Screen Liner Dia From To width len+ slots □inc sb.c (unbon<.lcd) Waler Well Constructor Certification
Ser Liner 12 313 343 150 PS l cer1ify 1ha1 the work 1 perfonncd on lhc coris1ruc1ion. deepening, aherotion, or
Ser Liner 12 364 399 150 PS abandonment of 1his well is in complio.nce with Oregon water supply well
Ser Liner 12 408 458 150 PS construction standards. Materials used and information reponed above ore true to
Ser Liner 12 479 509 150 PS the best ofmy knowledge and belie[ ff -~
Ser Liner 12 538 568 150 PS License Number 2033 Dae lg; L

WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is I hour Signed 722d@Pump Q Bailer O A O Flowing Ancsian ­Yield gollmio Drawdown T' ,,,.,,,,.•""1 Duration (hr) (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification

I
2045

!
19 72

I
I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, ahcrn1ion, or abandonment
.,,, '""'~"' oo ohl,~,i.,oo,oructlo, ,.,~""'"' ,oo~. All work
perfonncd during this time i I compliance with Oregon \Ylltcr supply well~I 66 °F Lab analysisOvcs By construction standards. This rt is true 10 Ilic best ofmy knowledge and belief.IEE Elveri@rs,eon»TS son. 1gs License Number 8 Dale ff-/ l.~1.o(/\

, ; ~ · o Dcscnpllon A~ £,.Signed (-iuor}
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Attachment B
ASR 2 Well Log - BAKE 52777

Claim of Beneficial Use for Transfer T-13887 - City of Baker City



i

WATERSUPPLY WELLREPORT­ WELLI.D. LABELLJ 128841
continuation page START CARD 216491

ORIGINALLOG H II- -- t a due

(2a)PRE-ALTERATION Water QualityConcerns
0ta + !From, iI"o Gaugel Sil Plstc WId Thrd From rJ"o De.scription Amount 'l!Jnits

'§H ~1 :! Isl t
I I' I :I

:I IMaterial Fl-om To Amt sacks/lb§

I: II- 11 I I I
-

- ---

(10) STATICWATERLEVEL(5) BORE HOLE C0NSiFRlJGTION
SWLDate From To Est Flow SWL{psi) + swL()

B©REH©LlE SEAL sacks/Dia From To _________,
Material From To Amt lbs

I I
Calculated

I ,j
Calculated - -

--
I I

Calculated
I I. I II

Calculated~
FILTERPACK (1 I) WELL LOGFrom To Material Siz.c

I I I
-

I I
Material From T.o,

Basa't,grey ardbrawn,medium. somelracwred and veslcular 433 434
BasalLgri,y, medium, come frnctumd 434 4.39
BalUll_l.-gr_ay_~n_d b(Q_wn,mo_dlum. _co,:no((llclll(ll_d 439 464

(6) CASING/LINER Basa5t.gray, medium, fractured, sonfri.v~cular 464 478
Basalt, brawnand groy, medium. fractured, ve_olcular 478 s1s

Casing Liner Dia + From T_o Gauge SU l'ls_lc Wl_d Turd Basalt, gray&brown, mail, !rue, -,o1c. WfaomoClar,;_tona blca 516 543
~ ~ Basalt,brown, medium, lr.!ciured, vesicutar,.wl!h clayslone, lit-Jo 543 s4o

• 12 509 538 .375 • x Basalt, grey and bmwn .-mod, lrna. VC$cular, w/cl.iyo !onablua. 518 563- -• 12 568 589 .375 @) x Basalt, red8 grey,med, tract,vesicwdaystone, blue&green · ss:i s73I""!" - Booal~ b~ &ar:uy,_med.:rrac1, vo.ic:, wlc!J:lystono, bluo.& gn,a sea·• 12 649 654 .375 • x 573,- - Basalt red and brown,med, vcslaJlar, lrao, wllh daystoo_a, blu_o 593 633
1 - - Basat, gray& brown, med, veslc & fractured, W/claystono bluo.: 53;3 648,..:-7"< I- I- Basalt, red& bm, med, ves'c, tract, w/'chay!no bluoAbasalt, gry 648 65¢I ,- ,-

I ) ,- -I ,- ,-

- -
r,::;.,. ·- - 0' R
..... ',#__ 1,, l'IJU

(7) PERFORATIONS/S€REENS --- ,,_ --- _,..
Perf/ Casing/ Screen Scm/slot Slot #of Tele/ nCuC.IVCJ..J 'tl, u:, .UL%
Screen Liner Dia From To width length slots pipe size
Ser Liner 12 589 649 150 PS A'lllr.. ■n•--

Alff.: !l ll ?n?i Ulflt',fl U',.,.. _____ ._,

,o,
UVV/Ly

-
Comments/Remnrks

(8)WELLTESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour
• 3/8 steel plate bottom.
- Screen assembly,,has an -s• offset1al 64'7' and raduces ID lo -s•.

Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem/Pump depth Durotion (hr) - Top of screen assembly has a J receiver used to set screen In place.

- -
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Attachment C
Theoretical Pumping Calculation

Claim of Beneficial Use for Transfer T-13887 - City of Baker City



Pump Capacity Calculation Sheet
using Department designed formula:

(hp)(efficiency) /(lift+ psi head)= capacity in cfs

Efficiency:

Centrifugal = 6.61
Turbine= 7.04

Data Entry (fill in underlined blanks)

HP= 200----Efficiency= 7.04----Lift= 105----PSI= 48.8----

Results Calculated

ASR 2

(hp)(efficiency) =
Head based on psi =
Total dynamic head =
(head+ lift)

1408
124.0
229.0

2.540416

Pump Capacity = 6.15 feet per second
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Attachment ID
Transfer T-13887 Final Order

Claim of Beneficial Use for Transfer T-13887 - City of Baker City



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13887, Baker County

FINAL ORDER
APPROVING AN ADDITIONAL POINT OF
APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes {ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant
CITY OF BAKER CITY
PO BOX 650
BAKER CITY, OR 97814

Received
EC 09 202%4

0WRD
Findings of Fact

1. On January 3, 2022, CITY OF BAKER CITY filed an application for an additional point of
appropriation under Certificate 54983. The Department assigned the application number
T-13887.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on January 18, 2022, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On October 21, 2022, the Department requested an amended affidavit of use. The affidavit
submitted with the transfer application lacked a signature and notarization.

4. On November 1, 2022, the applicant's agent submitted an amended affidavit of use.

5. On February 6, 2024, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13887 to the applic;:ant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of March 7, 2023, for the applicant to

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court ofAppeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482( 1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR
137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration ofthis order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was flied, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-13887.djl
Page 1 of 4 Special order Volume 131, Page 27]



respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that
the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

6. On April 19, 2024, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to
approve Transfer Application T-13887 and sent a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice
of the Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published in the
Department's weekly notice on April 23, 2024, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380­
4020. No protests were filed in response to the notice.

7. The right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:

Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Source:

54983 in the name of CITY OF BAKER CITY (perfected under Permit
G-7830)
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION of 42.1 ACRES
OCTOBER 31, 1977
0.53 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a
diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a
diversion of not to exceed 3 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of each year.
A WELL within the POWDER RIVER BASIN

Authorized Point of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances

AWELL- 100 FEET SOUTH ANO 100 FEET
9S 40 E WM 20 NESW WEST FROM THE CI/4 CORNER OF

SECTION 20

Authorized Place of Use:
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

9S 40 E WM 20 NESW 24.8
9S 40 E WM 20 NWSW 3.9
9S 40 E WM 20 swsw 4.1
9S 40 E WM 20 SE SW 9.3

TOTAL 42.1
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8. Transfer Application T-13887 proposes an additional point of appropriation approximately
30 feet southwest from the existing point of appropriation to:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-a Measured Distances

9S 40 E WM 20 NW SE
ASR2 -64 FEET SOUTH AND 21 FEET EAST FROM
THE CENTER OF SECTION 20

T-13887.djl Page 3 of 4 Special order Volume 131, Page272.



Transfer Review Criteria (0AR 690-380-4010)

9. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is subject to
forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

10. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount ofwater allowed
under the existing right were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of
Transfer Application T-13887.

11. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the right.

12. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other water rights.

13. All other application requirements are met.

Conclusions of Law
+

The additional point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-13887 is consistent
with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and 0AR 690-380-5000 If
protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The additional point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-13887 is
approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 54983 and any
related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 54983 is cancelled.

4. The quantity ofwater diverted at the new additional point of appropriation, together with
that diverted at the original point of appropriation, shall not exceed the quantity ofwater
lawfully available at the original point of appropriation.

5. Water Use Measurement Conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device,
at each point of appropriation (both old and new).

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices;
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

Received
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6. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of
appropriation.

7. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms ofthis order, on or
before October 1, 2025. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion of the changes and full beneficial use of the water.

8. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

Dated in Salem, Oregon on JU 1@ 202

L ran onserva I ion Manager, for
COCK, ACTING DIRECTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department

Mailing Oate:__J_U_N_1 _1_2_0_24 _
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Water Solutions, Inc.

December 4, 2024

t3
Subject: Claim of Beneficial Use forTransferT-13387 - Application G-8510

City of Baker City

DearGerry:

This Claim of Beneficial Use (COBU) is submitted on behalf of the City of Baker City (City) for
TransferT-13387. The water user has fully developed the changes approved in the transfer
final order and is in compliance with all conditions included in the transfer final order.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed COBU, please call me at (971) 200-8545.

Sincerely,

e>
Trevor Grandy, RG, CWRE
GSI WaterSolutions, Inc.

Enclosures: Claim of Beneficial Use for Transfer T-13387

CC: Joyce Bornstedt, City of Baker City.
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Oregon Water Resources Department
ATTN: Mr. Gerry Clark
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301



Oregon
Tina Kotek,Governor

WaterResources Department
North Mall Office Building
725 Summer St NE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904

June 10, 2024

City of Baker City
PO Box 650
Baker City, 0R 97814

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-13887

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application.

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized
change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time allowed
will be lost.

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed.

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of
the date you complete the change(s) orwithin one year of the completion date authorized in
the transfer final order, whichever occurs first.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Dante Luongo, by telephone at (971) 304-5006 or by e-mail at
Dante.j.luongo@water.oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

Elyse D. Richman
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Marcy J. Osborn, Watermaster Dist. # 8 (via email)
Robyn Cook, Agent
Baker City Planning Department, Local Government

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE·

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13887, BakerCounty

FINAL ORDER
APPROVING AN ADDITIONAL POINT OF
APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant
CITY OF BAKER CITY
PO BOX 650
BAKER CITY, OR 97814

Findings of Fact

1. On January 3, 2022, CITY OF BAKER CITY filed an application for an additional point of
appropriation under Certificate 54983. The Department assigned the application number
T-13887.

2. Notice of the application fortransfer was published on January 18, 2022, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On October 21, 2022, the Department requested an amended affidavit of use. The affidavit
submitted with the transfer application lacked a signature and notarization.

4. On November 1, 2022, the applicant's agent submitted an amended affidavit of use.

5. On February 6, 2024, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13887 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of March 7, 2023, forthe applicant to

This final order is subjectto judicial review by the Court ofAppeals under 0RS 183.482. Anypetition for judicial
review must be filed within the 60-daytime period specified by 0RS 183.482(1). Pursuantto ORS 536.075 and OAR
137-003-0675, you may petition forjudlclal review or petition the Director for reconsideration ofthis order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was flied, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-13887.djl
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respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that
the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

6. On April 19, 2024, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to
approve Transfer Application T-13887 and sent a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice
of the Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published in the
Department's weekly notice on April 23, 2024, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-
4020. No protests were filed in response to the notice.

7. The right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:

Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Source:

54983 in the name of CITY OF BAKER CITY (perfected under Permit
G-7830)
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION of 42.1 ACRES
OCTOBER 31, 1977
0.53 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a
diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a
diversion of not to exceed 3 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of each year.
A WELL within the POWDER RIVER BASIN

Authorized Point of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

~
AWELL- 100 FEETSOUTH AND 100 FEET

9S 40 E WM 20 NE SW WEST FROM THE C1/4 CORNER OF
SECTION 20

Authorized Place of Use:
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

9S 40 E WM 20 NESW 24.8
9S 40 E WM 20 NW SW 3.9
9S 40 E WM 20 swsw 4.1
9S 40 E WM 20 SESW 9.3

TOTAL 42.1

8. Transfer Application T-13887 proposes an additional point of appropriation approximately
30 feet southwest from the existing point of appropriation to:

Twp Rng Mer Sec a0-0 Measured Distances

9S 40 E WM 20 NWSE
ASR2 - 64 FEET SOUTH AND 21 FEET EAST FROM
THE CENTER OF SECTION 20
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Transfer Review Criteria (OAR 690-380-4010}

9. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is subject to
forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

10. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount ofwater allowed
under the existing right were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of
Transfer Application T-13887.

11. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the right.

12. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not,result injnjury to other water rights.

13. All other application requirements are met.
b

Conclusions of Law . .
1 ', · "+ .'

The additional point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-13887 is consistent
with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and 0AR 690-380-5000 If
protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The additional point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-13887 is
approved.

2. The right to the use ofthe water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 54983 and any
related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 54983 is cancelled.

4. The quantity ofwater diverted at the new additional point of appropriation, together with
that diverted at the original point of appropriation, shall not exceed the quantity ofwater
lawfully available at the original point of appropriation.

5. Water Use Measurement Conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device,
at each point of appropriation (both old and new}.

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices;
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

·: · T-13887.djl Page 3 of 4 Special Order Volume 131, Page 29 3



6. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of
appropriation.

7. Full beneficial use of the watershall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2025. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examinershall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one yearafterthe
deadline forcompletion of the changes and full beneficial use ofthe water.

8. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirmingthe right
transferred will be issued.

Dated in Salem, Oregon on .IIN 10 z02%

Li: :iv tion Manager, for
COCK, ACTING DIRECTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department

Mailing Date.· J_U_N_1 _1 _2_02_4 _
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WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET
T f S ·rtTransf T 13887er: - II_ pec1a1s:

TransferType: Regular Transfer
Applicant: Agent: 0 NIA
CITY OF BAKER CITY ROBYN COOK 55 SW YAMHILL ST. SUITE 300 55 SW I
PO BOX 650 YAMHILL ST SUITE 300 PORTLAND, OR 97204
BAKER CITY, OR 97814 Email: Phone:
Email: Phone:
Irrigation District: 0 NIA CWRE: 0 NIA

Email: Email:
Affected Local Gov'ts: 0 NIA Affected Tribal Gov't: 0 N/A
Baker City Planning Department UNAVAILABLE
Email: Email: - -

Current Landowner ifother than Applicant: [] N/A
-

Receiving Landowner:D N/A
-

Email: Email:

Water Rights Affected
File -

Marked App. File# or Decree Name Permit Certificate RR/CRNeeded RR/CR Nos.

□ G8510 G7830 54983 J Yes Jo
□ Jves Jo
□ Jves Jo

Key Dates & Initial Actions:

Rec'd: January 3, 2022 Proposed Action(s): ADDITIONAL POINT OF APPROPRIATION

Fees Pd: 1840.00 WM District: 8 ODFW District:-
Initial Public Notice: January 18, 2022 WM Reviewsent: ODFW Reviewsent:

Acknowledgement Letter Sent~ GWReview sent: J /A
Countysent cc: ofAck Letter □ BOR notified (date): [J NA
Newspaper quote requested: Request for news $ sent: News S received:
Request to publish sent: Affidavit of publication received: Last day ofpublication:

Changes Changes Signature Signature
Document Drafted Made Coordinator -Made Bin Date

Date: Date: CW Sent:
DPD Initials: Initials· N/A

Date: Date: Date: Date:
PD Initials: Initials: 5-J,l-.).L #/11/24

ate:22al4 Date:~ Date: Date:
FO Initials: teas.PK Initials: 6-5 aL/74I .

Special Issues:---------------------------------­
Special Order Volume: Vol. []Pages 211-2%4

Transfer Cover Sheet Last Revised 10-29-18



D Agent
□ Addressee

□ PriorityMall Express0
DJ R0gltrdMal"□ RcjjlstetedMallRestricted

Delivery□ Slgnaturo ConfirmaUonru□ SlgnaturoConfirmaUon
RestrictedDelivery

Domestic Return Receipt f

APR 2 6 2024

OWRD

D. ls delivery address differentfrom llem 1? □ YesRe't'aftl~ address below: □ No

COMPLETE THIS SECTIONONDEUVERY

City of Baker City
PO Box 650
Baker City, OR 97814

PS For3811, July 2020 PsN 7s30-02-000-90s3T-[2887 E/oL TACS

Iii Complete items 1, 2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailplece,

or on the front If space permits.
, rtilAllot++

Postmark
Hero

s

D Postage
co s
~ l'i'To::.ta::;t,;P=-:osta=g""'o"'an:-:;d'""F""'ce:-=s--------1

tra Service$ a Fees (check bat,addteo as apprcprate)
ru 0Rotum R,co!p! l)l,,d "'P'n s _
D 0fllltumRoo::olpl (o!OCln)nlo) S _
D Oc«tlfiodMollReslrlcloclOoCvory S _
D Ot«tullS/grulwuAeciulrod s _□Ac!U:IStg,,oruru Ae,lrlc1 od Dcfr,'OI)' s

n­rn
D
Ir

+ OFFICIAL
::r Certified Mail Feo
□
D

3. ServiceTypeas [IIINIMIIIIIIIINIIIII I£±±ggi­
D "sireor anrJApt. Ni.;or/SO 8axflo.······--········································ 9590 9402 6816 1074 5410 03 □ CertifiedMallRestrictedDelivery[-,J }Collecton Dl ivery

e;;1y,sioro,ziP+4o ···················-····- ··············-···-····-···-·· 2. Article Number (Transferfromservice label) □ CoUect on DeliveryRaslrfcbld Deliverya lnournd Mall
10180( 002 Q04 9037 I9122%!8wewaowso



regon
Tina Kotek, Governor

pril 19 2o2a

VIA CERTIFIEDMAIL AND E-MAIL

Applicant
CITY OF BAKER CITY
PO BOX 650
BAKER CITY, OR 97814

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-13887

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904
www.oregon.gov/owrd

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information
available, the Department intends to approve application T-13887. This document is an
intermediate step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the
transfer application until a FinalOrder has been issued by the Department. Please read this
entire letter carefully to determine your responsibility for additional action.

A public notice is being published in the Department's weekly publication, simultaneously with
issuance ofthe Preliminary Determination. The notice initiates a period in which any person
may file either a protest opposing the decision proposed bythe Department in the Preliminary
Determination or a standing statement supporting the Department's decision. The protest
period will end 30 days after the Department's notice.

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary
Determination. You should receive a copy ofthe Final Order about 30 days after the close of
the protest period.

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A
contested case provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision
proposed in the Preliminary Determination to present information and arguments supporting
their position in a quasi-judicial proceeding.

Please don't hesitate to contact me at 971 304-5006 or Dante.J.Luongo@water.oregon.gov, if I
may be of assistance.

Sincerely,

Dante Luongo



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13887, Baker County

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
PROPOSING APPROVAL OF AN
ADDITIONAL POINT OF APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (0RS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant
CITY OF BAKER CITY
PO BOX 650
BAKER CITY, OR 97814

Findings of Fact

1. On January 3, 2022, CITY OF BAKER CITY filed an application for an additional point of
appropriation under Certificate. 54983. The Department assigned the application number
T-13887.

2. Notice of the application for transferwas published on January 18, 2022, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On October 21, 2022, the Department requested an amended affidavit of use. The
affidavit submitted with the transfer application lacked a signature and notarization.

4. On November 1, 2022, the applicant's agent submitted an amended affidavit of use.

5. On February 6, 2024, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13887 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of March 7, 2023, for the applicant to
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a

Pursuant to 0AR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standingstatementwithin 30 days after the last
date ofpublication of notice ofthis preliminary determination.

T-13887.djl
Page 1 of6



Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that
the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

6. The right to be transferred is as follows:·

Certificate:

Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Source:

54983 in the name of CITY OF BAKER CITY (perfected under Permit
G-7830)
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION of 42.1 ACRES
OCTOBER 31, 1977
0.53 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
The amount of water used for irrigation, togetherwith the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a
diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second,·or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a
diversion of not to exceed 3 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of each year.
A WELL within the POWDER RIVER BASIN

Authorized Point ofAppropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances

A WELL- 100 FEET SOUTH AND 100 FEET
95 40 E WM 20 NESW WEST FROM THE CI/4 CORNER OF

SECTION 20

Authorized Place of Use:
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Acres

9S 40 E WM 20 NE5W 24.8
9S 40 E WM 20 NWSW 3.9
9S 40 E WM 20 5W5W 4.1
9S 40 E WM 20 SE SW 9.3

TOTAL 42.1

7. Transfer Application T-13887 proposes an additional point of appropriation approximately
30 feet southwest from the existing point of appropriation to:

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances

95 40 E WM 20 NW5E ASR2 -64 FEET SOUTH AND 21 FEET EASTFROM
THE CENTER OF SECTION 20

Transfer Review Criteria {OAR 690-380-4010)

8. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is subject to
forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

9. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing right were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of
Transfer Application T-13887.

T-13887.d/l Page 2 of 6



10. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the right.

11. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other water rights.

j

12. All other application requirements are met. ..t
; .

Determination and Proposed Action

The additional point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-13887 appears to be
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.595 to 540.580 and 0AR 690-380­

• st¢' ,» : ·
5000 If protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the application will beapproved.
IfTransferApplication T-13887 is approved, thefinal order will Include thefollowing:

1. The additionalpoint ofappropriation proposed in TransferApplication T-13887 is approved.

2. The right to the use ofthe water is restricted to beneficial use at theplace ofuse described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 54983 and any
related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 54983 is conceited.

4. The quantity ofwater diverted at the new additional point ofappropriation, together with
that diverted at the original pointofappropriation, shall not exceed the quantity ofwater
lawfully available atthe original point ofappropriation.

5. Water Use Measurement Conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizingflow
meter, or, with prior approval ofthe Director, another suitable measuring device, at each
point ofappropriation (both old and new).

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices;
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

6. Water shall be acquiredfrom the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of
appropriation.

7. Full beneficial use ofthe water shall bemade, consistent with the terms ofthis order, on or
before October 1, 2025. A Claim ofBeneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadlinefor completion ofthe changes andfull beneficial use ofthe water

T-13887.djl Page 3 of 6



8. Aftersatisfactory proofofbeneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

Dated in Salem, Oregon on APR 19 2024

nsfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
OODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Dante J. Luongo. Ifyou have questions aboutthe
information in this document, you may reach me at 971304-5006 or Dante.J.Luongo@water.oregon.gov.

Protests

Under the provisions ofORS 540.520(6) &(7) and OAR 690-380-4030, within 30 days after the
last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as
prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later, any person may file, jointly or severally, a
protest expressing opposition of approval of the transfer application and disagreement with
this Preliminary Determination or a standing statement in support of this Preliminary
Determination. If this Preliminary Determination determines that a change in point of diversion
or appropriation would result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to pursue
approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050. Protests and standing
statements must be received by the Water Resources Department within 30 days after the last
date of publication ofthe newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by
OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later.

Protests must be in writing and received in hard copy form with the appropriate statutory
protest filing fee; protests cannot be filed by electronic mail. [OAR 690-002-0025(3) and 690-
380-0100(9)]. The protest must include the following:

The person's name, address, and telephone number;

All reasonably ascertainable issues and all reasonably available arguments supporting
the person's position by the close of the protest period. Failure to raise a reasonably
ascertainable issue in a protest or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the
Department an opportunity to respond to the issue may preclude consideration ofthe
issue during the hearing;

T-13887.djl Page 4 of6



If you are the applicant, a protest fee of $480 required by 0RS 536.050; and

If you are not the applicant, a protest fee of $950 required by 0RS 536.050 and proof of
service ofthe protest upon the applicant.

Requests for Standing

Under the provisions of 0AR 690-380-4030(5), the Department shall provideto personswho
have filed standing statements as defined under 0AR 690-380-0100(11) notice of any
differences between the Department's Preliminary Determination and the Final Order, notice of
a hearing on the application under 0AR 137-003-0535, and an opportunity to request limited
party status or party status in the hearing.

Requests for standing must be received in the Water Resources Department no later than 30
days after the last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department'sweekly
notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. Requests for standing must be in
writing, and must include the following:

- The requester's name, mailing address and telephone number;

If the requester is representing a group, association or other organization, the name,
address and telephone number ofthe represented group;

- A statement that the requester supports the preliminary determination as issued.

After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a Final Order or schedulea
contested case hearing. The contested case hearing will be scheduled only if a protest has been
filed under 0AR 690-380-4030. In accordance with OAR 690-380-4200, notice and conduct of
the hearing shall:

Be under the applicable provisions ofORS 183.310 to 183.550, pertaining to contested
cases, and the hearing shall be held in the area where the rights are located unless all
parties stipulate otherwise; and

If a protest has asserted that a water right to be transferred has been forfeited through
non-use, include the notice and procedures described in OAR 690-017-0500 to 690-017-
0900.

If after hearing the Department issues a proposed Final Order finding that a change in point of
diversion or appropriation will result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to
pursue approval of the transfer under 0AR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050 within 15 days of
receipt of the proposed order. Notwithstanding 690-002-0175, if the applicant files a
notification of intent to pursue approval of the transfer under 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050,
the deadline for filing exceptions to the proposed order shall be 30 days after the Department
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provides notice to the parties that the transfer does not meet the requirements of 690-380-
5030 to 690-380-5050.

If you do not request a hearing within 30 days after the close of the protest period, or if you
withdraw a request for a hearing, notify the Department or the administrative lawjudge that
you will not appear, or fail to appear at a scheduled hearing, the Director may issue a final
order by default. If the Director issues a Final Order by default, the Department designates the
relevant portions of its files on this matter, including all materials that you have submitted
relating to this matter, as the record for purpose of proving a primafacie case upon default.

You may be represented by, an attorney at the hearing. Legal aid organizations may be able to
assist a party with limited financial resources. Generally, partnerships, corporations,
associations, governmental subdivisions, or public or private organizations are represented by
an attorney. However, consistent with OAR 690-002-0020 and 0AR 690-137-0555, an agency
representative may represent partnerships, corporations, associations, governmental
subdivisions or public, or private organizations if the Department determines that appearance
of a person by an authorized representative will not hinder the orderly and timely development
of the record in this case.

Notice Regarding Servicemembers: Active-duty servicemembers have a right to stay
proceedings under the federal Servicemembers Civil Relief Act. 50 U.S.C. App. 5$501-597b. For
more information contact the Oregon State Bar at 800-452-8260, the Oregon Military
Department at 971-355-4127, or the nearest United States Armed Forces Legal Assistance
Office through http://legalassistance.law.af.mil.

If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest and you want
to know the status, please contact Will Davidson at 503-507-2749.

If you have questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact ourWater
Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0900.

Address any correspondence to: Oregon Water Resources Department, Transfer and
Conservation Section, 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem OR 97301-1266.
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Application for Water Right

Transfer
Evidence of Use Affidavit

OREGONgs
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem. Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached. RECEIVED

State of Oregon

County of MULTNOMAH)
ss 0CT 26 2022

OWRD
I, ROBYN COOK. in my capacity as CERTIFIED WATER RIGHT EXAMINER,

mailing address SS SWYAMHILLSrnEET, SUITE 300, PORTLAND, OR 97204

telephone number (503)239-8799, being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one):

0 Personal observation [] Professional expertise

2. I attest that:

L] waterwas used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate #;OR

0 My knowledge is specific to the use ofwater at the following- locations within the last five years:

Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec ¼ ¼ Gov't Lot Acres
~ or DLC ,. (ifapplicable)

OR

D Confirming Certificate t has been issued within the past five years; OR

D Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some timewithin the last five years. The
instream lease number is: (Note: If the entire right proposed for
transferwas not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

~ The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use
would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached. Certificate 54983 is a municipal water right and a
presumption of forfeiturewould be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2)(a) and (b).

pj +«, +,een used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than
10 years for Certificate t(For Historic POD/POATransfers)

(continues on reverse side)

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 1 of 2 TACS



3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): IRRIGATION

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above
statements, my application will be considered incomplete.

±2­sG.rat.K°

seed and swomto tor afrrea) etore me»3"ar phhe,20a2
OFFICIAL STAMP

NANCYJO STEENSMA
NOTARYPUBLIC -OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 1009621

MYCOMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 22, 2025

g...n
y commission sores: 3/323/25.

ED
022

D

Supporting Documents Examples

D Copy ofa water right certificate that has been Copyofconfirming water right certificate that shows issue date
issued within the last five years. {not a remaining
right certificate)
D Copies ofreceipts from sales of irrigated crops • Power usage records for pumpsassociated with irrigation
or for expenditures related to use ofwater use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt

L] Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation • District assessment records for water delivered
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records ofother water suppliers • Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement

• Beneficial use reports from district

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREP Report

D Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of
establish location and date ofphotograph a water right.

Ifthe photograph does not printwith a "date stamp" or
without the source being identified, the date of the photograph
and source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:
OSU-www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD-www.wrd.state.or.us RECElVGoogle Earth - earth.google.com
TerraServer - www.terraserver.com --- .- n 2D Approved Lease establishing beneficial use Copy of instream lease or lease number Ul a O

within the last S years
[] Municipal water rightcertificate Copy ofwater right certificate \LR-

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence ofUse Affidavit- Page 2 of2 TACS
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STATE OF OREGON

RECEIVED
0CT 26 2022

COUNTY OF

This is to certify, That

SAKER

THE CITY Of BAKER

OWRDCERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

of Box 650, Baker , Stateof 0R 97814
proofto thesatisfaction ofthe Water ResourcesDirector, ofa right to the useofthewaters of
a well

, has made

a tributaryof Powder River for thepurpose of
supplemental irrigation of 42.1 acres I
under Permit No. G-7830 and that said right to the use of soi~watera ha.s been perfected in
accordance with the laws ofOregon; that thepriorityof the right herebyconfirmed datesfrom
October 31, 1977
that the amount ofwater to which such right is entitled and herebyconfirmed, for thepurposes aforesaid, is
limited to an amount actuallybeneficiallyusedfor saidpurposes, and ahall not exued
0.53 cubic foot per second

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point ofdiversion-from the well. Thewell is
located in the NE 1/4 SW l/4, Section 20, T9S, R4CE, WM; 100
feet South and 100 feet West from Center 1/4 corner Section 20.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right
existingfor thesame lands, shall be limited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
peracre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be
further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3.0 acre-feet per acre for
each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system asmaybeordered by theproperslate officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is
appurtenant, is as follows:

24.8 acres NE 1/4 SW 1/4
3.9 acres NW L/4 S L/
4.l acres SW l/4 SW 1/4
9.3 acres SE 1/4 SW l/4

Section 20
Township 9 South, Range 40 East, WM

Theright to theuseofthewaterforthepurposes aforesaid is restricted to thelands orplaceofuseherein
described.

WITNESS hesignatureof the WaterResources Director, affixed

this date. October 23, 19 86

/s/!!i1Liam II. Young.............
Watr.r ResourcesDirector

Recorded in State Record ofWater Right Certificates, Volume 50

64970/S
G-8510

•page 54983



Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form

Transfer/PA#T- 13887

GW Reviewer Phillip I. Marcy Date Review Completed: 01/20/2022

Summary of Same Source Review:

D The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per OAR 690-380-

21102).

Summary of Injury Review:

D The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available

water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per
690-380-0100(3).

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review:

D The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per 0AR 690-380-2130.

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the
basisfor determinations.

Version: 20210204



OREGON

WATEI RESOUICEY
DEPARTMENT

Application: T-13887

Proposed Changes: D POA
J USE

Reviewer(s): Phillip I. Marcy

Q APOA

□POU

Ground Water Review Form:
] water Right Transfer
D Permit Amendment
D GRModification
D Other

Applicant Name: City ofBaker City

]SW-GW JRA
J OTHER

Oregon WaterResources Deportment
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Date ofReview: 01.20/2022

Date Reviewed by GWMgr. and Returned to WRSD: lJTI 2/1 /22

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed
transfer may be approved because:

D The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights
affected by the transfer.

D The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed.

D Other

1. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: The applicant proposes to add an
additional point of appropriation (APOA) to existing right Certificate 54983,

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA?
Yes D No Comments: Both the authorized POA (BAKE 1153) and the proposed
APOA (BAKE 52777) are constructed to produce groundwater from permeable zones within
the sequence ofPowder River Volcanics.

3. a) Is there more than one source developed under the light (e.g., basalt and alluvium)?
D Yes ~ No Only one well has been authorized previously, producing from Powder
River Volcanics.

b) If yes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.): NA

4. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate ofuse, likely result in an increase
in interference with another ground water right?
D Yes ~ No Comments: The proposed APOA well is about 30 feet from the
authorized POA and produces from the same aquifer. Therefore, witltout enlargement, no
increase in interference is anticipated as a result of the proposed changes.
b) ffyes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled?

Pogo I of4 Version:2021020-4



Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T- 13887

0 Yes IXl No Ifyes, explain: NA

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate ofuse, likely result in an increase
in interference with another surface water source?
0 Yes IX] No Comments: Given the close proximity of the APOA well to the
authorized POA, in addition to APOA well construction targeting Powder Riyer Volcanics,
there is no evidence to suggest that nearby surfacewater will be adversely impacted as a
result of the proposed changes.

b) Ifyes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change?
Stream: NA O Minimal O Significant
Stream: NA O Minimal O Signifi cant
Provide context for minimal/significant impact: __

6. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point of diversion affect the surface
water source similarly (as per 0AR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion
specified in the water use subject to transfer?
0 Yes O No Comments:

7. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential
issues identified above: None

8. Any additional comments: The proposed APOA well is constructed with a continuous
casing and seal to a depth of 312' below land surface, opposed to a seal depth of only 20' for
the authorized well (see attached diagram) Despite the differences in construction, these
wells appear to produce from the same aquifer system as reflected by the similarity in water
level elevations measured in October 2021 (see attached hydrograph) Due to these factors,
redistribution of pumping to the proposed APOA isnot anticipated to increase interference
to nearby wells or surface water.

Observation Well Data
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GroundWater Review Form Transfer Application: T- 13887

BAKE52777
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BAKE 52777 has a continuous seal to 312' 8LS versus 20' in authorized POA BAKE l l 53 and
penetrated multiple penneable zones within the Powder River Volcanics. Note the difference in
scale between the two diagrams.
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regon
Kate Brown, Governor

January 12, 2022

CITY OF BAKER CITY
PO BOX 650
BAKER CITY, 0R 97814

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Reference: Application T-13887

On January 3, 2022, OWRD received your water right Permanent Transfer Application. The
application was accompanied by $1840.00. Our receipt number 137207 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for injury
to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will also be
sent to our groundwater staff to determine whether the proposed well ace::es_ses the same source of
water as the original well or as the original POD.

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper with
general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that newspaper
notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the cost. You will
be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of the notice.

Except as provided under ORS 540.510{3) for municipalities, you may not use water from the new
point of appropriation until a final order approving the transfer application has been issued by the
Department. In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you should continue to use
the water as described by your existing water right.

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer's consent to the application will be
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water right
was not conveyed in the sale.

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the processing
of your application.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #8, Marcy J. Osborn (via email)
Baker City Planning
Robyn Cook, Agent

Enclosure



Regular Transfer Process {including "Proving Up" on the changes)
OAR 690 Division 380

Application Received Period for developing authorized changes
(required information included) ~

begins as soon as an order is issued
... approving the changes. If the certificate

Injury Review forms sent to Watermaster, and has been cancelled the right goes into an

Groundwater staff and ODFW as appropriate inchoate state.

... i
Notice of Application in WRD Deadline for completion of the changes. III

Weekly Notice The applicant must make full beneficial
(30-day Comment Period) use under terms and conditions of the II

I

l order by the deadline or request an

Review of the status of the right and the potential
extension of time, or inform the
department that he does not intend to

for enlargement or injury to other rights

i+
Draft Preliminary Determination If the applicant decides not to

{WRD assessment of whether application should be approved or complete a change in POD/POA,
denied, considering injury review and any comments received) the Department will issue an
sent to applicant, with request for a report of ownership for the order reverting the right to the

lands where the transfer right ls. original POD/POA and issue a

I new certificate. However, if any
other type of change is not

Applicant Review of completed, the transferred
Draft Preliminary Determination oortion of the right is forfeited.

{Opportunity for applicant to submit a report of land ownership
and modify or withdraw proposed transfer-at lea-st 30 days .,

i An order may be issued, granting
an extension of time for

Preliminary Determination Issued I completing the changes.
I

¥ r ...
Notice of Preliminary Determination Applicant submits a Claim of Beneficial

in WRD Weekly Notice and, if statutorily required, in newspaper Use prepared by a CWRE within one year
once a week for 2 or 3 consecutive weeks. after the completion deadline or the date

Protest Period ends 30 days after WRD notice, or 30 days after of complete beneficial use. There is no
last date of newspaper publication, whichever is later. provision for extending the deadline for

... + ... submission of the Claim.
I

Protests Applicant seeks No Protests $
Roreiued Consent to Received Water Right Services Division reviews

lniurv the Claim, determines whether proof+... has been made and if so, issues a new II
Ir ISWR Agency Final Order certificate. Right is no longer inchoate,~

Contested recommendation approving or but perfected and subject to being
Case Hearing denying application. transferred . I

..
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105823
47

CHECK NO - 105823 12/27/21

104-401-5200220 1,840.00

V# 5902

H20 RIGHTS TRANS. ;OLD GOLF
WATER UTILITY MAI

OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

INVOICE #
WATER RIGHTS TRANS.

CITY OF BAKER CITY • ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
PERMIT

TRANSFER

APPLICATION

TOTAL REC'D

4170 WAD MISC CASH ACCT

(IDENTIFY)

0407 COPIES

OTHER:

1083 TREASURY

RECEIVED FROM:

BY:

CASH:

□

STATEOF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

1

137207 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A • INVOICE # •
RECEIPT # SALEM, OR 97301-4172

(503 986-0900 I (503) 986-0904 ((ax)

0243 vs Leese__ 0244 MunlWaler Mgmt. Plan 0245Cons. Water

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT

0407

0410

0408
TC162

0240

0201

0203

0205

0218

MISCELLANEOUS

COPY&TAPE FEES

RESEARCH FEES
MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)

DEPOSITLIAB. (IDENTIFY)

EXTENSIONOFTIME

WATER RIGHTS:

SURFACEWATER

GROUNDWATER
TRANSFER
WELL CONSTRUCTION

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR
LANDOWNER'SPERMIT

EXAM FEE

$

0202
0204

0219
0220

RECORD FEE
$

s

LICENSEFEE
$
$

!RECEIVED
IAN 0 3 2022

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE

0211

0210

WELLCONSTSTART FEE

MONITORINGWELLS

[HE (]DF-MIT[FY)

LIC NUMBER0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY
I I[s
H1Ee,=

HYDROAPPLICATION

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FWNRD)0231

I 0607 TREASURY
0233 POWER LICENSEFEE (FWNRD)

TREASURY OTHER/ROX

FUND TITLE -------

OBJ CODE VENDOR i
DESCRIPTION _

0
[s

CITY OF BAKER CITY
TOTAL 1,840.00

RECEIPT: 137207 DATE/_·3-_·A_~./~Z-av:_~~-...,,.---
Distribution-WhiteCopy -Customer, Yellow Copy - Fiscal, Blue Copy - File, Bull Copy -Fiscal



Application for
Permanent Water Right Transfer
Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist

OREGONgg
WATEU UES0UROES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem,Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

lihis transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and all r,eguirred
attachments are not completed and included. 41:CEIV=D

Fon questions, please call (5@3) 986-09©0, and ask for Transfer Section.

IAN ) 8 2022Check all items included with this applicatien. (N/A= Not Applicable) •

lZl
lZl
~

[Xl
[Xl
] Os

□ [Xl N/A

(Xl □ N/A

(Xl □ N/A

] J

Part 1 - Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.
Part 2-Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist.
Part 3- Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new online fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator.
Part 4 - Completed Applicant Information and Signature.
Part 5 - Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to
be transferred? 1 List them here: 54983 (Attachment A)

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)
NOTE: A separate transfer application is required for each water right unless the
criteria in OAR 690-380-3220 are met.

Attachments:
Completed Transfer Application Map. (Attachment B)
Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation. (Attachment C)
Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land the water
right is on.)
Supplemental Form D- For water rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district.
Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted,
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all ofthe following apply: a) a change in
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use ofwater ls for irrigation only, and d)
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone. (Attachment D)
Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation. (Attachment E)
Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water
point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500' from the surface water
source and more than 1000' upstream or downstream from4"7P8"} "{ diversion-See OAR
690-380-2130 for requirements and applicability. · t1

{For Staff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FORTHE FOLLOWING REASON(S):
_ Application fee not enclosed/insufficient
_ Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete

Additional signature(s) required
Other/Explanation _
Staff: 503- _

OWRD

Date:___}___)__

Map not included or Incomplete
Evidence of Use Form not enclosed or incomplete

_ Part is incomplete

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form -- Page 1 of 10 TACS



Part 2 of5 - Transfer Application Map

RECEIVED
JAN 3 7027

Your transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed below are,n@thet.

Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes all the required items and
matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

1 JA

] ONA
[Z]
[Z]

Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWREs,
see http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license _view/, CWRE stamp and signature
are not required for substitutions.

If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be 8x 11 inches,8x 14 inches, 11x17 inches, or up to 30x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department

Township, Range, Section,¼¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

[Z] Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches. (Attachment B)

[Z] Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

[Z] D N/A Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuringfor each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

[Z] Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or
permit.

[Z] D N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed location
and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used,
latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at
least one digit after the decimal (example -4232'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or
more digits after the decimal (example -42.53764°).

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form - Page 2 of10 TACS



Part 3 of5 - Fee Worksheet-

FEE WORKSHEET forPERMANENTTRANSFER(exceptSubstitution) ~
1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360

Types of change proposed:

D Place of Use []character of Use ~ Point of Diversion/Appropriation
Number of above boxes checked= (2a)

I
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = 3 (2b) If only one change, this will be o I

2 Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter » » » » » » ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) >) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 $0
Number of water rights included in transfer1(3a) -

Subtract 1 from the number in 3a abo:ve: 0 (3b) If only one water right this will be O
3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 $0

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well?
D No: enter0 [] es: enter $480 for the 1"well to be added or changed $480 (4a) l

II

I
Do you propose to add or change additional wells?
[] No: enter o D Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 (4b)

4 Add line 4a to line 4b and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 4 $480
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?
IZ] No: enter 0 on line S 3 CEIVE ~
D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see below): (5a)

Ji N )3202%.Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: 0 (Sb)
If Sb is 0 or less, enter 0 on line 5» » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (Sc) and multiply OW/RD
5 Sc by $410, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » )) .. )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5 $0
6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 $1,840

Is this transfer:
[] necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board

(OWEB) under ORS 541.932? I

[] endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and
wildlife habitat?

If one ormore boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 »
7 If no box is applicable, enter 0 on line 7 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 $0
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: = 8 $1,840
*Example for Line Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres

of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:
1. For irrigation calculate cfs for each water right involved as follows:

a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the number
of acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).

b. ff the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre;
multiply number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 acx 0.0125
cfs/ac = 0.56 cf)

2. Add cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land Included in the transfer; however do not count ds for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should
be assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. (In this example, blank Sa would be only 0.56
cfs, since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank Sb would be O and Line 5would then also become OJ.

87

FEE WORKSHEET for SUBSTITUTION
1 Base Fee (includes change to one well) 1 $990.00

Number of wells included in substitution (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: (2b) only one well this will be 0

2 Multiply line 2b by $480 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) )) Fee for Substitution: 3

13 8 -
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Part 4 of 5 -Applicant Information and Signature
Applicant Information
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME rd I PHONE NO. ADDITIONALCONTACT NO.
City of Baker City; Attn: Mictrelle Owtm Joyce bomsl lt s41-s24-2031
ADDRESS FAX NO.
PO Box650
CllY I STATE I ZIP [-MA bcpwdirector@bakrcily.
Baker City OR 97814 pw+director@bakercity.gov q0/
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to representthe applicant in all matters relating to this application.

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
GSIWater Solutions, Inc.; Attn: Robyn Cook 503-239-8799
ADDRESS FAX NO.
55 SW Yamhill Street, Suite 300
CllY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Portland OR 97232 rcook@gsiws.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE All CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTSWill ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why:
The purpose of this transfer application is to add another point of appropriation (BAKE 52777) to Certificate
54983.

Ifyou need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1".

Check One Box
18] Bysigning this application, I understand that, upon receipt ofthe draft preliminary determination and prior to

Department approval of the transfer, I will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that I am
authorized to pursue the transfer as Identified in OAR 690-380-4010(5); OR

D I affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined In ORS 540.510(3)(b) andthat the right is in the name ofthe
municipality or a predecessor; OR

D I affirm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by condemnation the
property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant and have supporting documentation.

RECEIVED

IAN 8022

ORD

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 4 of 10



022mn
Applicant signature

Michelle Owen, Public Works Director
Print Name {and Title if applicable) Date

12/14/2021

By my signature below, I confirm that I understand:

• Prior to Department approval of the transfer application, I may be required to submit payment to the Department
for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the water right is located,
once per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest publishing
the notice in the following newspaper: Baker City Herald.

• Amendments to the application may only be made In response to the Department's Draft Preliminary
Determination (DPD). The applicant will have a period of at least 30 days to amend the application to address any
issues identified by the Department in the DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendments may be
subject to additional fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050.

• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, will result in loss of the
water right (0AR 690-380-6010).

• Refunds may only be granted upon request and, as set forth in ORS 536.050(4}(a}, if the Director determines that a
refund of all or part of a fee is appropriate in the interests of fairness to the public or necessary to correct an error
of the Department.

I (we} affirm that the information contained in this application is true and accurate.

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer is
located? ] ves []No'

IfNO, include signatures of all deeded landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses ifdifferent than the applicant's) or
attach affidavits ofconsent (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses)from alllandowners or individuals/entities to which the
water right(s) were conveyed.
Check thefollowing boxes that apply:

0 The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should continue to be
sent to the applicant.

0 The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the final order is
issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner.

0 Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s). Copies of notices
and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant.

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold?D Yes IZ] No

If YES, and you know who the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner information table
below. If you do not know who the new landowner will be, then a request for assignment will have to be filed for
at a later date.

If a property sells, the certificated water right(s) located on the land belong to the new owner,
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see:
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/yRDFormsPDF/Transfer Property Transactions.pdf

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACTNO.

ADDRESS FAX NO. RECEIVED
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL IAN 0 8 2022

Describe any special ownership circumstances: OWRD
The confirming Certificate shall be issued in the name of: [] Applicant [] Receiving landowner "I

4 0 0 -
l. e0 2 0 "

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form -- Page 5 of 10 TACS



D Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served by
an irrigation or ether water district. (Tip: Complete and attach Supplemental Form D ) Not Applicable= '
IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS

CITY STATE [s
D Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other

contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

I ZIP~STATE

I ADDRESS

CllY

I '™ NAME

-

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS
Baker City Planning Department 1995 Third Street
CllY STATE I ZIP
Baker City OR 97814

~ To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal
/ corporation, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS

Baker County Planning Department 1995 Third Street, Ste 131
CllY STATE -1 ZIP
Baker City OR 97814

RECEIVED
JAN 93 2022.

OWRD

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 6 of 10 TACS



INSTRUCTIONS for editing the Application Form

Once the application has
been unlocked, you may:
• add additional rows to

tables using the Table
tools, and

• select and copy the
pages of Part 5 and
paste as many additional
sets bf Part 5 pages as
needed at the end of the
application.

After editing, re-lock the
document to enable
checkboxes to work.

OWRD

IAN 9 3 2022

To relock the document to enable the checkboxes to work, you will need to:

• Using the Tools menu => click Protect Document;
OR
• Using the Forms toolbar => click on the Protect/Unprotect icon.

Unlock the document by one of the following:

• Using the Tools menu => click Unprotect Document;
OR
• Using the Forms toolbar => click on the Protect/Unprotect icon.

Microsoft Word 2003

To add additional lines to tables within the forms or to copy and paste additional Part 5 pages, please
save the application form to your computer. Unlock the document by using one of the fellowing
instructions for your Microsoft Word software version:

RECEIVE['

Microsoft Word 2007

• Unlock the document by clicking the Review tab, then click Protect Document, then click
Stop Protect

• To relock the document, click Editing Restrictions, then click Allow OnlyThis Type of Editing, select
Filling In Forms from the drop-down menu, then check Yes, Start Enforcing Protection.

Microsoft Word 2010

• Unlock the document by clicking the Review tab; toggle the Restrict Editing icon at the upper right,
then click Stop Protect at the bottom right. Then uncheck the "Allow only this type of editing in the
document: Filling in forms" in the "Editing restrictions" section on the right-hand list of options.

• To relock the document, check the Editing Restrictions/Allow Only This Type of Editing/Filling In
Forms box from the drop-down menu, tlien check Yes, Start Enforcing Protection. You do not need to
assign a password for the editing restrictions.

Other Alternatives:

• Photocopy pages or tables in Part 5, mark through any non-applicable information, insert/attach
photocopied pages to document in the appropriate location, and manually amend page numbers as
necessary (e.g. Page~ 6 of 9 10).

• You may refer to additional attachments that you may include, such as separately produced tables or
spreadsheets to convey large numbers of rows of place of use listings, owner/property parcels, etc.
You may contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff if you have questions.

13887
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Part 5 of 5-- Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add additional rows to tables within the form. t= VEG

CERTIFICATE # 54983

Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: cubic feet per second (cfs} OR

JAN 93 2022

OWRD
gallons per minute (gpm) N/A-This transfer is for a municipal water right
evidenced by Certificate4g83

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. The City's distribution map is included in
Attachment B. Water is appropriated from the Golf Course Well and delivered to the place of use for
supplemental irrigation when needed.

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

" Tax

POD/POA
Is this POD/POA IfPOA, OWRD Lot, Measured DistancesAuthorizedon Well Log ID# DLcNameor (from a recognized

Number the Cectificate or (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ or survey corner)is it Proposed? Tag#L-) Gov't
I I Lot-

AWell 100 feet South and 100(Golf (gJ Authorized
BAKE 1153 9 s 40 E 20 NE SW 100 feet West from Center ¼

Course 0 Proposed corner Section 20.Well)
ASR 2 0 Authorized 64 feet South and 21 feet
(BAKE [gJ Proposed

BAKE 52777 9 s 40 E 20 NW SE Road East from the Center of
52777) Section 20.

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses}:

□ Place of Use (POU) □ Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)

□ Character of Use (USE) □ Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

□ Point of Diversion (POD) ~ Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA}

□ Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) □ Substitution (SUB)

□ Surface Water POD to Ground Water □ Government Action POD (GOV)
POA (SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

~ Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

D No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form - Page 8 of10 TACS



Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables'?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and asR for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate # 54983
List the change proposed for the acreage in each • If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
: The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES Proposed

The listing as it would appearAFTER PROPOSED CHANGES
$ are made.List only that part or portion of the water right thatwill be changed. Changes (see

me
"CODES" from POD(s)/

Gvt Type of USE. POD(s) or
previous Gvt POA(S) to

POA(s) (name Priority New Type of Priority
Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ [Tax Lot Lot or Acres listed on or number Date page) Twp Rng S_ec ¼¼ hTax Lot bot or Acres USE be used Date

DLC Certlficate I DLC (from
from Table 1) Table 1)­ ,_

EXAMPLE
~

-

ir" o

NW [POD #1 POD
POU/POD2 S, 9 E !1!5 NE 100 15.0 lr.r.ig__atiora

1
,~ 1901 2 s 9 E !I! NW NW 500 1 10.0 POD #5 1901

- #2 M,
' 2%- tt - a -

2 S, 9 E 2 SW NW 500 5.0 POD #6 1901

A Well
(Golf 10/31/197

APOA Entire Place of Use Supp Irr Course
I

Well);
7

ASR 2
TOTAL ACRES: TOTAL ACRES: 42.1

Additional remarks: _

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form- Page 9 of 10 TACS
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RECEIVEt

Certificate# 54983
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the "from" or the "to" lands? [g] Yes D No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: 79511; other {Municipal)
rights are not for irrigation.

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation)

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate #/:
Surface water primary Certificate # N/A.

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use Not Applicable

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate# __

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

IZ] Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map.
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

IZ] Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to
complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer.

Iswell Ifan existing Perforated Staticwater
Source Well -specific

Proposedor already
well: Total well Casing Casing Seal or screened Level of aquifer rate (Gfsor

Authorized POA built? OWRDWell depth Diameter Intervals (feet) depth(s) intervals completed (sand, gravel, gpm). Ifless
Name orNumber IDTag No. (Intervals) well than full rate(YesorNo) L- (In feet)

(infeet) basalt,etc.) ofwaterright

Basalt
A Well {Golf Yes BAKE 1153 349 ft 8-inch +2-349 ft 0-20 ft 249-349 ft 85 ft (Powder
Course Well) River

Volcanics)

Basalt
ASR 2 (BAKE BAKE 16-inch +3-313 ft (PowderYes 654 ft 0-312ft (see log) 86 ft52777) 52777 12-inch 304-654 ft River

Volcanics)

­
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Application for Water Right

Transfer
Evidence of Use Affidavit

#s
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

State of Oregon

County of MULTNOMAH)
ss

RECEIVED

JAN 9 3 2022

I, ROBYN COOK, in my capacity as CERTIFIED WATER RIGHT EXAMINER,

mailing address 55 SW YAMHILL STREET, SUITE 300, PORTLAND, OR 97204

telephone number (503)239-8799, being first duly sworn depose and say:

l. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one):

OW/RD

D Personal observation [Z] Professional expertise

2. I attest that:

[ water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate #iOR

D My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years:

Certificate# Township Range Mer Sec ¼ ¼ Gov't Lot Acres
or DLC (if applicable)

-

OR

D Confirming Certificate# has been issued within the past five years; OR

D Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The
instream lease number is: __ (Note: If the entire right proposed for
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream. ); OR

Q me water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use
would be rebutted under 0RS540.610(2) is attached. Certificate 54983 is a municipal water right and a
presumption of forfeiture would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2}(a} and (b}.

L] water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than
10 years for Certificate #(For Historic POD/POA Transfers)

(continues on reverse side)

13887
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3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): IRRIGAroN

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above
statements, my application will be considered incomplete.

RECEIVED
IAN 93 2022

Signature of Affiant Date OW/RD

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this day of,2O

Notary Public for Oregon

My Commission Expires: _

I Supporting Documents I Examples

D Copy ofa water right certificate that has been Copy ofconfirming water right certificate that shows issue date
issued within the lastfive years. (not a remaining
right certificate)
[]copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops • Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation
or for expenditures related to use ofwater use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt

[]Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation • District assessment records for water delivered
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records ofother water suppliers • Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement

• Beneficial use reports from district

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREP Report

D Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of
establish location and date ofphotograph a water right.

Ifthe photograph does not printwith a "date stamp" or
without the source being identified, the date of the photograph
and source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD- www.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth - earth.google.com
TerraServer - www.terraserver.com

L_J Approved Lease establishing beneficial use Copy of instream lease or lease number
within the last 5 years

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 2 of 2 TACS



RECEIVEI

JAN 9 3 2022

OW/RD

Attachment A
Certificate 54983

Application for Water Right Transfer -Baker City
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000.10.CBC

COUNTYOF BAKER

RECEIVED

JAN 93 2022

STATE OF OREGON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT
OW/RD

This is to certify, rat THE CITY OF BAKER

of Box 650, Baker ,State of OR 97814 , hasmade
proofto the satisfaction of the Water ResourcesDirector, ofa right to the useof thewaters of
a well

a tributaryof Powder River
supplemental irrigation of 42.l acres

for thepurposeof

under Permit No. G-7830 and that said right to the use of said waters has been perfected in
accordancewith the laws ofOregon; that thepriority ofthe right herebyconfirmed dates from
October 31, 1977
that the amount ofwater to which such right is entitled and herebyconfirmed, for thepurposesaforesaid, is
limited to on amount actually beneficiallyusedforsaidpurposes, and shall not exceed
0.53 cubic foot per second

or its equivalent in case ofrotation, measured at thepoint ofdiversion from the well The well is
located in the NE I/4 SW l/4, Section 20, T9S, R4OE, HM; 100
feet South and lPP feet West from Center 1/4 corner Section 20.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right
existingfor thesame lands, shall belimited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be
further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3.0 acre-feet per acre for
each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as maybe ordered by theproperstate officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is
appurtenant, is asfollows:

24.8 acres NE 1/4 SW 1/4
3.9 acres NW 1/4 SW 1/4
4.l acres SW l/4 SW 1/4
9.3 acres SE 1/4 SW 1/4

Section 20
Township 9 South, Range 40 East, WM

Theright to theuseofthewaterforthepurposesaforesaid is restricted to thelandsorplaceofuse herein
described.

WITNESS the signature of theWater ResourcesDirector, affixed

this date. October 23, 19 86

/s/ Wil.,liam..H .•...Younq .
Water Resources Director

Recorded in StateRecord ofWater RightCertificates, Volume 50

6497/S
G-8510

, page 54983



RECEIVED

IAN 93 2022

OWRD

Attachment C
Evidence of Use Affidavit

Application for Water Right Transfer -Baker City
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Attachment D
Land Use Form

Application for Water Right Transfer -Baker City



RECEIVED
AN 0 8 2022

OW/RD

Attachment E
Well Logs

Application for Water Right Transfer -Baker City
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NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONTRACT0R
The original and !Int copy o! this retf~ E flE IlTJll!ral .II 1IHIPORT

are to be tied with the Hf g ntt33
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT. • · OF OREGON

SALEM. OREGON 97310 S£p () n 1977 (PlellSC type or print)
within 30 days from the dale 1.., 1-

ofwell completion. r:ATER RESOURcWs no write above this line)

Boorlnl! ond dlJllnncc from section or ubdlvlrlon cornor
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check):
New wenjj Deepening DJ Reconditioning D Abandon D

!t.

SWLToFrom

lbs. per square inch. Date

MATERIAL

Formation: Describe color, texture, grain slze and structure oft materials;
ond show thickness and nature. of each atratum and aquifer penetrated,
with at least one entry !or each ehange orlormatlon. Report Clleh eh11ni:c In
position ot SmUe \Voter Level 11.Ild Indicate principal watcr-beulng strlll.D.

Artesian pressure

(12) WELL LOG:
Depth drilled.,'.:, Ci' !l. Depth of completed well .?. J

Stntlc level 80 Lt. below land 6t.lrlaec. Dntc

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.
. Depth at which wnt~llll 1Jnt found ,:J.y.ff'

0 No.

Welded 'rlf
csee ,}62
Gage _

ti. to

,,,.

Perforated? $!, Yes
A,'

Set from

(4) PROPOSED USE (check):
Domestic D Industrial D Munlclpol i;i;i
1rriratton TestWen Other D

Well screen installed? D Yes r;'>cNo

Slot size

(7) SCREENS:

Dlom.

,,3) ug· ¥)]°/u..Y_......__ perforations from ,.,c_..X-L---- ft. to ......:.J_:;e...~....._ tt.
..... .. ....... ...... ...__ pcrtora.flons from ., _,, ft. to _ ft.

pertorntlons from . ft, to -...... . .... . .. .... ft.

8) WELL TESTS: E2%.k%%%#.: wet
Was a pump test made? □ Yes '15No l1 yes, by whom?

Manuraclurer's Nome
Type _.. ..Model No. _

Dfam - Slot size - Set !rom ft. to - _ ft.

___...- Diam. !rom .. ft.to·----... tt. Gace .... .. .__......_

(3) TYPE OF WELL:
Rotary } prtven D
Cable O Jetted 0
Due D Bored D

If obnndonmcnt, describe material and procedure In Item 12.

•
PERFORATIONS:

pc of eriorator used

:..sr
____,.,,H Diam. from ....._..__._ ft. to., ft.

Date well drllllng machine moved oU ot well C - /5"°
Work started 'D

Drilling 1\lncbine Opcrntor's CcrtlUcaUon:
This well was constructed under my direct supervision.

Materials used and~~~tl,on reported above are true to my
best knowlgdge and by fef., .-

tsten«aRas«callezz..»7-lf.ZZ
Dr'p€Machine operator) "

Drilling Machine Operator's License No. ....6.0..;/:...--....._ .
Wnter Well Oontrnct-Or's _Ccrtiflontlon:

This wetywas drilled under my jurisdiction and this report ls
true to "y)25,mv ka9ice en4 ye1et.
Name /J4~L,6 ...~J.L...O./c'~./.b./.fC"--·-..-·····-...._.....
'o. turm or•0~7u n> yY (Typo or print)

Add~~-~~"..!#....e,, _~..,,,- ·-·-···
[Signed]'-z:::5l£"__..__ ...-.--..··•-- - __ .. C .R: contr octo;)
Contractor's Llcense No.c::5L Dote o/...::-L. . , 1¥,

hrs.ft. drawdown oner

depth ot otratn

.pm.
Depth artesian .flow encountered

al./min. with

Type or water?

Baller test

Artesian now

Was well

-~.,...,...,,.___.......__----"................4:-...-.t.--J,.s......a..aes» me soon»
Did any atrata contain unusable water?

•erature of water

(9) CONSTRUCTION:...., . . G"' ' -+-
wen eat-Matero! uea(2a4 ?t..­
Well sealed from land surface to ........:i?:..P----------·fL
Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal /..:5 ln.
Diameter of well bore below seal /./l, I':':/.
Number of sacks of cement used In well seal ../4.~----- 111cks

(USE ADDITIONAL SUEl::TS l[I' NBCESSI\RY) SP'-t.SOSG-1\0



For Official Use 011/y byTlie C>regoo Water Resources Department:

Received Date:

IL-/9-13
County Well Log DD #

{i;JK£ 11.U
Well Identification Tag#

L toG '2-W

APPLICATION FOR WELL IDENTIFICATION TAG

Ta ottadel l9
LANDOWNER INFORMATION Bob /v'l({ynttrr/,

(7 _[ t well irseccl» I7-13
Name:"iaki Zhu,ial a ulf [vatta

Mailing Addr~ss:~~--.,----------------------------

City: {f] iJ.hue (",.,. State: C!f1,(p r1w'. Zip: q 7g / '-/ 1-'lECEIVED
Return Well Tag to (if differentthan mailing address): __;;:,:JA....:..:...L-0 3 202l

V RD
es Q ii iil#FIAIIRW Eli SCI# IU!IEU ii0ttbli\lP I lilt idfiiliGi ft fiti-:::SZP,i ilk 1iri!fifatitti I· I llf 911 ?IHI"•· ii I I I I

WELLLOCATION INFORMATION

county:Cakae Townshi: t S_ Noror So ict- on) Range'10[Es«or Was«tit­
one), ·
Section:. 'J=O l}c£ 1/4 ,[ '1L 1/4 Tax Lot#: _....,..-...~.-.--~

RECEIVED BY OWRD
Street Address ofWell (if different than mailing address): _

NOV 1 42013

SALEM,.OE
WELL INFORMATION (Do Not Complete IfWell Report is Attached)

Type ofWeU (i.e. domestic, irrigation; etc): Date Well Constructed: _

Well Constructor/Company: _

Well Depth (in feet): Diameter ofWell Casing (in inches): _

Landowner Who Had Well Constructed or Previous Owner at the Time Well was Constructed (if known):

13887Other Infonnation: _

Return to: Oregon Water Resources Department, Janet Halladey, 725 Summer St. NE, Suite A, Salem,
OR 97301-1271, (503) 986-0854 orfax to 503-986-0902 App for tag



············································································· , iii£ToT2··--·······
STATE OF OREGON BAKE 527.77. WELL 1.D. LABEL/I L 128841

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT START CARD II 216491
(as required by ORS 537.765 & 0AR 690-205-0210) ORIGINAL LOG I
AND OWNER Owner Well 1.0. ASR2
Name Last Name (9)LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
pany City of Baker Citt County Baker Twp 9 s N/S Runge 40 E E/WWM

PO Box650ress
Sec ___1Q_ --1i!i.._ 1/4 ofthe SW 1/4 Tax LotBaker Ci!Y Stale OR Zip 97814 ---
Tax Map Number LotYPE OFOBK [wwe jssis [] co»verso»
Lal . ' • or OMS or DD

Allcra1ion (complete 2n& 10) nAbandonmcntlcomnlete Sa) ------
PRE-ALTERATION

Long__•__'__• or DMSor DD
Dia + 'rom To Gauge Stl Piste Wld Thrd ( Sueet addressof well ( Nearest address

nsing:c=J I I I I I ia=a□ □ 12801 IndianaAve. Baker City. OR 97814 lMaterial Frnm Tu Am! qs4»Seal:] I I I I
E}MET9D

[hoer [ceMa
(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL

SWL(R)Rotary Air 0Rol!lry Mud [!]Coble Dote SWL(psi) +
[leersRoy Dor p1stmg Well l Pre-Alteration ] I IHA I[Completed Well I 7/21/2021 I 86

PROPOSED USE 0Domestic 01rrigation 0communily Flowing i\rtcsian?O Dry Hole? 0
Ornduslrial/Commericinl O Livestock O Dewotering WATER DEARING ZONES Depth water was first found 245

[hoc [lo««to» [loser SWL Date rcm To Est flow SWL(psi) + SWL(ll)
BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special StandardQ(Attach copy)

°
3/19/2021 245 299 n/m

Depth ofCompleted Well 654 n. 3/19/2021 329 654 2000+
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/

Dia From To Material From To Amt lbs

6

30 0 10 318 bentonite chid 0 40 135 sks
24 10 106 Calculated 120
20 106 319 Cement I 40 312 757 sks
16 317 654 Calculated 291 (11) WELL LOG Ground Elevation

Howwas seal placed: Method ( De Re Do E Material From To
[2loo, pour and probebentonitechips Gravel 34minuswith scl 0 3
Backfill placed from___ n. 10___ ll. Material Gravel3minuswith sand, ton, paria'ly cemented 3 9

Filter pack from___ fi. to___n. Material Size Sand, tan, fne tomedium,with someday, 1an 9 25
Clay. brown, dry. Gill'y 25 30

Explosives used: 0Yes Type Amount Clay. tan,sandy 30 90

) ABANDONMENT USING UNIIYDRATED BENTONITE Clay,bus and green . silly 90 ISO

Propo.sc:d Am.mun Actual Amount Clay, blueand green, silty wilh Joye,.orday, "11ldy ,so 210
Clay., grey., medium 210 245

CASING,INER , Basall. das!<grey. med"un. rmctwed. scmevcsldu 245 259asing Liner Dia + From To Gauge Su Piste Wld Turd

H 3 .375I! □ &>m1, bladt a>'ld graJ. mo<!ium. lr.,durad. VCJlcuar 259 269+ 313ra

~

Basalt ,blackmedun, sorefracturesadvt!Slc:ulllf 209 279
I 304 313 .375 Basalt, b!adtwired, mod. rractun.'11.vc,1. w!dot-,lono. t>:ue 279 289ta 343 364 .375 Baa/t, black, fractured, vesicular, someclaytore, blue 209 2!l9

12 I 399 408 .375 BMolt. block. trocturod. somovosfcUnrWl!ome daysfano.biuo 299 314

ra'458 479 .375 Basalt. red and brown. modium. fractured, vo,lculllf 314 319'---=-
ShoeD Inside 00utside (Joa Locntion of shoc(s) nut ttmed, toewdenies cf tut rednrdtat, mn tgnter dnytna 319 399

Term casine[lves, Dia___ from To Basalt. grey, medium, some tracdures 309 409
a/, blk, med, hard Imc, vsi, whue claytone, sbaat, rrd,mod 409 429

PERFORATIONS/SCREENS Basalt. red and brown. med vesicularwlclaytone, blue 429 433Perforations Method
Screens Type Vshaped Wire Wrap Mnterial 304SS DateStarted 10/14/2021 Completed 7-21-2021

Perf/ Casing/Screen Scm/slol Slol II of Tele/
Screen Liner Dia From To i4th lent] slots oincsi1.c (unbondcd) Wnccr Well Conslruclor Ccrlilicntlon
Ser Liner 12 313 343 150 PS I certify that the work 1 performed on the construction, deepening, alteration, or
Ser Liner 12 364 399 150 PS abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
Ser Liner 12 408 458 150 PS construction slllndards. Materials used and information reported above ore true 10
Ser Liner 12 479 509 150 PS thebest ofmy knowledge und belief. "fj ·~
Ser Liner 12 538 568 150 PS License Number 2033 Date -Ib" ~

WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is I hour Signed 7'alp@) Pump Q Bailer O Ai Q Flowing Artesian

pr" Drawdoyn e Duration (hr) (bonded) Water Well Conslruclor Ccrcllicntlon - .P"

I
19 72

I
I accept rcsponsibility for the conslrUction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment

~
~• ,......, oo <hi,~theconstruction dates rcportcd above. All work
performed during this time i I compliance with Oregon water supply well~l 66 °f l...ubanalysisDYcs By construction stnndnrds. l11is · rt is true 10 thebest of my knowledge and belief.

s lJEDJ [lvsignsgov»Tsmom., 125 LicenseNumber 8 Date ffJ-I(,-2.ou\
, o~ · o Dcscrrn11oa A~ , bi@EI/EtSignedusu@eE j [3 Contact Info (optional)

ORIGINAL. - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT J;l\:\'il O 3 202t
TI-0WR1)1UST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENTWITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION Of- WORK For Version: 0.95

R.

(8)

(7)

(6)

(Sa

(5)

(4)

(3) D

(1) L
First
Com
Add
Citv
(2)T

(2a)

C

OW/RD



BAKE 52777
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT - WELL I.D. LADEL# L 128841

START CARD# 216491continuation page
ORlGINAL LOG # I

(2a) PRE-ALTERATION Water Quality Concerns
Dia + From To Gaug_c Sil Piste Wld Th(d From To Description Amount Units

1 I I I [EI] ­
I I I I I I

Material From To Amt sacks/lbs

I II I I I I
(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION

SWLDatc From To Est Flow SWL(psi) + SWL(ft)BOREHOLE SEAL sacks/Dia From To Material From To Amt lbs

-E- .1--1\/ t-1 !I I I
Calculated -

I I I - . «

Calculated J/.\1 I Jt Ul.!.
I I I

Calculated
I I I (//?"»

Calculated] - - .
FrLTERPACK

(11) WELL LOGFrom To Material Size

I I I I I
Material From To

Basalt , grey and brown , modium,s2mefructured andvelcu'ar 433 434
Basn'Lgmy. mo:tum, ,amotr.1C1Umd 43 439
B3at,greyundbrown, modium, samo fractured 439 464

(6) CASING/LINER Basalt, grey, medium, fractur cd, tome vesicular 464 478
Basalt brown and gray, medium, fr.li:tured, vOJlk:u/Jlr 478 518Cosing Liner Dia + From To Gauge Stl Piste Wld Tnrd Basoll, groy& brwm, med, frac. vcslc. wle,omo doystona bk:. c 510 543
Basalt, brown, medium, rruelurcd, vc,:ia,lar, .,,!h clnyotooo, blua 5<13 5486)7 ~ e• 12 509 538 .375 x Basal, grey and brcw, mad, {rat, vesicular, wlckaytono buo 546 563- - 573I • 12 568 569 .375 • x BMnlL red& orey, mod, lroc1, vc.iaw/c!ayo1000, bluo &oroon .553~->< ,- - Booon. bnum& gruy, med, rmct.vo.ic. wlday.nono,bklo& oro• sn 588) • 12 649 654 .375 x

) ,- - Basalt red end brown, med. vc,;/aJ/or, fmc. ~lh c!iystoou, bluo 593 633<}3« 3<-b¢ ,- - Bnsa!t, gray& brown, med, veic6fractured,wkc'aystoneblue 533 646I a-¢ ,- - D3alt, red & bm, med, ves'c, Ira, wclay;tnobkuoA ta:a't, grey 6-48 654,- -
,- -,_ -- -

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
RECEIVEDPetf/ Casing/Screen Scm/slot Slot #of Tele/

Screen Liner Dia From To width Ienath slots pipe size
Ser Liner 12 569 649 150 PS

Allt:: QI\ ?M4
e h.l

- .. ··--uvvnu

Commcnts/Rcmnrks
- 3/8 steel plate bottom.

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is I hour - Screen assembly has an -6" ollset al 647' and reduces ID lo -5•.
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem/Pump depth Duration (hr) - Top or screen assembly has a J receiver used to set screen In place.

II

13887
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JAN 9 3 2022

OWRD

29

I

29
20

o

~ #~-

­

FINAL PROOF SUBVEY
UNDER

Application No. G:.8.5.lQ. Permito.G:7.830..
IN NAME OF

................THE CII.Y..0E..BAKER. .
sorverve4 @a...... 19.... y .z.K..a....... 138 8?



ECEIVED

JAN 'J 8 1022

OW/RD

Attachment B
Application Maps

Application for Water Right Transfer -Baker City
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OREGONg
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE,Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

RECEIVED
IAN 9 3 202%

OW/RD
In order for your application to be processed by the Water Resources Department (WRD), this Land Use
Information Form must be completed by a local government planning official in the jurisdiction(s) where
your water right will be used and developed. The planing official may choose to complete the form
while you wait, or return the receipt stub to you. Aop11cations received by WRD without the Land Use
Form or the receipt stub will be returned to you. Please be aware that your application will not be
approved without land use approval.

This form is NOT required if:

1) Water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used onlyon federal lands; OR

2) The application is for a water right transfer, allocation ofconserved water, exchange, permit amendment, or ground
water registration modification, and all of the following apply:
a) The existing and proposed water use is located entirely within lands zoned for exclusive farm-use or within an

irrigation district;
b) The application involves a change in place of use only;
c) The change does not involve the placement or modification ofstructures, including but not limited to water

diversion, impoundment, distribution facilities, water wells and well houses; and
d) The application involves irrigation water uses only.

NOTE TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
The person presenting the attached Land Use Information Form is applying for or modifying a water
right. The Water Resources Department (WRD) requires its applicants to obtain land-use information to
be sure the water rights do not result in land uses that are incompatible with your comprehensive plan.
Please complete the form or detach the receipt stub and return it to the applicant for inclusion in their
water right application. You will receive notice once the applicant formally submits his or her request to
the WRD. The notice will give more information about WRD's water rights process and provide
additional comment opportunities. You will have 30 days from the date of the notice to complete the
land-use form and return it to the WRD. If no land-use information is received from you within that
30-day period, the WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed water right is
compatible with your comprehensive plan. Your attention to this request for information is greatly
appreciated by the Water Resources Department. If you have any questions concerning this form,
please contact the WRD's Customer Service Group at 503-986-0801.

13887

NOTE TO APPLICANTS

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page1 of3 WR/FS



Applicant(s): City of Baker City; Attn: Michelle Owen

OREGON

=WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Land Use
Information Form

MailingAddress: PO Box 650

City: Baker City State:OR Zip Code: 97814

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

RECEIVED

IAN 0 3 2022

Daytime Phone: 541-524-2031 OWRD
A. Land and Location

Please include the following information for all tax lotswrr.r .. ,, -: :,:· wlll be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use,,), • ., ·._. i;Jzs ,thin irrigation districts may substituteexisting and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot informazs: 6:·d:2/3w

. . --Township Range Section ¼¼ Tax Lot # r•&·9¥.€, Water to be: Proposed Land
tux3Res<z a./R-5' Use:~-· -- -

9S 40E 20 NWSE (Road} []werted []conveyed 0 Used

-
95 40E 20 NE SW 100 D Diverted D Conveyed £8) Used-- --
9S 40E 20 NWSW 100 D Dwencd D Conveyed £81 Used-- --
9S 40E 20 swsw 100 [wered []conveyed O used-- --
9s 40E 20 SE SW 100 ODlvened [l conveved EO used-- --

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed:

I Baker County; Baker City

B. Description of Proposed Use

Type of application to be filed with theWater Resources Department:
0 Permit to Use or Storewater []water RightTransfer
0 Limited Water Use License O Allocation of Conserved Water

0 PermitAmendmentor GroundWater Registration Modification
0 Exchange of Water

Source of water: [] Reservoir/Pond 18] GroundWater 0 SurfaceWater (name)

Estimated quantity of water needed: 0.53 18] cubic feet per second 0 gallons per minute 0 acre-feet

Intended use of water: 0 Irrigation

0 Municipal

Briefly describe:

0 Commercial O Industrial

0 Quasi-Municipal O lnstream

D Domestic for household(s)

l8] Other Supplemental Irrigation

A newwell is being added to Certificate 54983 to provide supplemental water to the existing place of use.

Note toapplicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please havea focal government
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and Include it with theapplication filed with theWater Resources
Department.

See bottom of Page3. ➔
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For Local Government Use Only

The following section must be completed bya planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located
entirelywithin the city limits. In thatcase, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals onlywith the local
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

''Ell_Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not regulated
by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s):\~ c)_.c). \ \0 \1:u"\(S ~"<-\ CJve;"\ Sftl..QS

0 Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals
as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation ofapplicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained.
Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) Ifapprovals have been obtained butall appeal
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued."

- IIType or LJnd-UscApprov.11 Needed Cite Mo~t Significant. .\pphcable Plan Policies& Land-Use Approval:(e.g., plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use
Ordln.inct?Section Heferencespermits, etc.)

Doared 0 Beine Pursued
0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued

□Obtained 0 Being Pursued

RECEIVED [] oened 0 Not Being Pursued

0 Obtained [Jeng Pursued

IAN 93 212 []ered [) Not Berna Pursued

0 Obtained [eing Pursued

0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued- . ·-Umrn·u..1 DJ 0tamed [ seing Pursued

0 Oemed 0 Not 0elng Pur<ued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department
regarding this proposed use ofwater below, or on a separate sheet.

me o,- Duett
Signature: -'-+-,11::Ar-'-"'--~1-.c..::,,.-'-'-"---\---------- Phone: ::3-:\l · :773 · <6"21-] Date: t? \4 ,202

&"- \ '

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt belowand return It to the applicant. Ifyou
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use
Information Form orWRDmay presume the land use associated with the proposed use ofwater is compatible with local
comprehensive plans.

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Applicant name:------------------------------------------

City or County: Staff contact: _

Signature: Phone:Date: _
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BAKER CITY, OREGON
P.O. Box 650, Baker City,OR 97814-0650

541-523-6541 Voice/TDD
www.bakercity.com

December 15, 2021

Water Resources Department
Kelly Starnes
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301

RECEIVED
JAN O 3 2022

OWRD

Dear Mr. Starnes:

Please find enclosed with this letter an Application for a Transfer. The City of Baker City (City) is
submitting this Transfer Application to add an additional Point of Appropriation (POA) for
supplemental irrigation under Certificate 54983. The additional POA is included in thisTransfer
application to allow the City flexibility in our operations.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed informatien, please call me at 541-524-2O31 or
contact Robyn Cook (GSI Water Solutions) at 971-2O0-8505.

Sincerely,

/..e.2
Michelle Owen
Public Works Director, Baker City

CC: Robyn Cook, RG, CWRE, GSI Water Solutions, Inc.

Enclosures: Water Right TransferApplication
Check for application fee in the amount of $1,840

Page 1 of 1



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Completion Checklist

Transfer # T-13g'7
APOD

POA

PODPOU

USE

Howmanyrightstobe Transferred?
Certificate#

Surface to
Ground

Supplemental
to Primacy

Gov Action

Substitution

Check the Certificate(s) in WRIS

IfOK and complete, check boxto the left; ifNOT, fill in.

~ 1. Is applicant information complete? Have all applicants listed at the top ofthe page signed at the bottom?
Ifno, what is missing? Whose signature is missing? _

~'. Do"es applicant indicate the place of use is in ornear an irrigation district? Is a Form D included?~A.
Name ofthe district:--------------'---------------

!Q__3. Part 5 ofapplication, has the applicant(s) completed the entire page and does the information match
the description ofthe explanation ofthe reasons fortransferon Part4 ofthe application?
Ifno, you may need to contact the applicant oragent?-----------'---------

[}_4. Is there only one (1)water right included in this transfer application?
Ifno, are the criteria ofOAR 690-380-3220 formore than one WR met? Yes orNo-~--~~
Ifno, then the transfer application CANNOT be accepted. See attached "3220" Decision Tree Flowchart.

~5. Formultiple· certificates do each ofthe certificates listed on Application Page 1 have theirown
- separate completed Part 5 tables 1 & 2? .

Ifno, which certificate(s} are missing a separate Part 5 tables 1 & 2? _

~6. Is the map prepared and signed by a CWRE? Does the map meet requirements? ,,
Ifno, what is missing? . Mapwaiver included? [JYes [] No

gf a change in point of appropriation (POA), have the well logs been included? [] N/A.

.0-8. Ifa change in place ofuse {POU} within Umatilla County, have the applicant(s} provided a
supplemental Form u?[]N/A.

ply 4. [all boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remainingdeficiencies identified), ACCEPTthe application.
~ Put this application intake completeness check sheet in the transferfolder.

OR: D If all boxes to the left are NOT checked, then this application is deficient and CANNOTbe accepted.
It should be returned and the deficiencies listed in the "staff" section at the bottom of
Application Page 1, unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days.

Actions taken: Jaco<
7

see_://2po
I I
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Permanent Transfer Application Intake Completion Checklist

'
1 $1,3601 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs)

Types of change proposed:
[J ace of Use
D Character of Use
[lot of Diversion/Appropriation

Number of above boxes checked= (2a)

l

2
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = (2b) Ifonly one change, this will be 0.
Multiply line 2b by $1,090 and enter » » » » » » » » » »» » » » » » » 2 0

3

Number of water rights included in transfer (3a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: (3b) Ifonlyone water rightthis will be O
Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » ». » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » 3 0
Do you propose to addor change a well, change from a surface water POD to a

well, or Substitute-a Suppl GW right for a Primary SW right?
[_]No: enter 0 »» » » » » » » » »» »» »» » » » » » » » » »
D Yes = $480 (4a)

If YES: enter the number ofwells being proposed: (4b)
Subtract 1 from the number in line 4b = (4c) If only one well this will be 0.
Multiply line 4c by $410= (4d)

4 Add lines 4a and 4d and enter » » » » » » » » » » »» » » » » » » » 4
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?
[] No: enter.0 on line5 » » » » » » » » » »» »» »» »»» » » »
D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions·of the rights to be transferred (see

.example below*): (Sa)
Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (Sb)

II

0

II

I

I

l

I

I

5
6

If Sb is O or less, enter O on line 5 » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » »
If 5b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (Sc) and
multiply Sc by $350, then enter on line 5 » » » » » » » » >> » » » »

Add entries on lines 1 through S above » » » » » » » » » » Subtotal:
5
6

0
0

Is this transfer:
[] necessary to complete· a project funded by the Oregon Watershed

Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 541.932'?
[] endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to

fish and wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » » »

7 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» » » » » » » » » » » » » » » »
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » » » » » » » » » » » » » Transfer Fee:

Revised 7/14/2021
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